
1114

June 25, 1938 
[H. R. 10851] 

[Public, No. 723]

Second Deficiency 
Appropriation Act, 
fiscal year 1938.

General appropria-
tions.

Legislative.

Senate.

John Nance Garner, 
Vice President; por-
trait.

Robert C. Brooks, 
payment for extra 
services.

Rest-room attend-
ant.

Inquiries and inves-
tigations.

Proviso.
Per diem and sub-

sistence, limitation.
44 Stat. 688.
5 U. S. C. §§ 821-833.

Reappropriation.

50 Stat. 173.

Miscellaneous 
items.

Designated offices 
abolished.

Ante, pp. 382, 383.

Miscellaneous 
items.

Unobligated bal-
ance reappropriated.

50 Stat. 173.

Folding speeches 
and pamphlets.

House of Represent-
atives.

Charles J. Colden.
Pay to widow.

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938 [52 Sta t .

[CHAPTER 681]
AN ACT

Making appropriations to supply deficiencies in certain appropriations for the 
fiscal year ending June 30, 1938, and for prior fiscal years, to provide supple-
mental appropriations for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1938, and June 30, 
1939, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the 
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following 
sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not other-
wise appropriated, to supply deficiencies in certain appropriations 
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1938, and for prior fiscal years, 
to provide supplemental appropriations for the fiscal years ending 
June 30, 1938, and June 30, 1939, and for other purposes, namely:

TITLE I—GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS

LEGISLATIVE
SENATE

For the procurement of a portrait of Honorable John Nance 
Garner, Vice President of the United States, $2,500, to be disbursed 
by the Secretary of the Senate.

Payment to Robert C. Brooks, clerk in office of Official Reporters 
of Debates, for extra services rendered in connection with journal 
work for Congressional Record during third session of Seventy-fifth 
Congress, fiscal year 1938, $500.

For attendant authorized by S. Res. 252 adopted May 13, 1938, 
fiscal year 1939, $1,500.

For expenses of inquiries and investigations ordered by the Senate, 
including compensation to stenographers of committees, at such rate 
as may be fixed by the Committee to Audit and Control the Con-
tingent Expenses of the Senate, but not exceeding 25 cents per hun-
dred words, fiscal year 1938, $70,000: Provided, That no part of this 
appropriation shall be expended for per diem and subsistence 
expenses except in accordance with the provisions of the Subsistence 
Expense Act of 1926, approved June 3, 1926, as amended.

The unobligated balance of the appropriation for expenses of 
inquiries and investigations ordered by the Senate, contingent fund 
of the Senate, for the fiscal year 1938, is reappropriated and made 
available for the fiscal year 1939.

For miscellaneous items, exclusive of labor, fiscal year 1938, $40,000.
Effective July 1, 1938, there shall be abolished (1) the office of the 

assistant clerk of the Committee on Foreign Relations whose com-
pensation is at the rate of $2,880 per annum, and (2) the office of 
one of the messengers (under the jurisdiction of the Sergeant at Arms 
and Doorkeeper) whose compensation is at the rate of $1,740 per 
annum.

The unobligated balance of the appropriation for miscellaneous 
items, exclusive of labor, contingent fund of the Senate, for the fiscal 
year 1938, is reappropriated and made available for the fiscal year 
1939.

For folding speeches and pamphlets, at a rate not exceeding $1 per 
thousand, fiscal year 1938, $3,000.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

To pay the widow of Charles J. Colden, late a Representative from 
the State of California, $10,000 to be disbursed by the Sergeant at 
Arms of the House of Representatives.



52 Stat . ] 75th  CONG., 3d SESS.—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938 1115

Office of the Doorkeeper: For exchange, maintenance, and repair 
of foldingxroom motortruck, fiscal year 1938, $150, and in addition not 
to exceed $450 of the amount available for maintenance and repair of 
folding room motortruck, contained in the Legislative Branch Appro-
priation Act, 1938, is hereby made available toward the purchase and 
exchange of such truck; such amounts to remain available during the 
fiscal year 1939.

Contingent expenses: For an additional amount for expenses of 
special and select committees authorized by the House, fiscal year 
1939, $70,000.

Contested-election expenses: For payment to Melvin J. Maas, con- 
testee, for expenses incurred in the contested-election case of Williams 
versus Maas, as audited and recommended by the Committee on 
Elections Numbered 1, $1,250, to be disbursed by the Clerk of the 
House.

For payment to the following contestant and contestee for expenses 
incurred in the contested-election case of Roy versus Jenks, as audited 
and recommended by the Committee on Elections Numbered 3:

To Alphonse Roy, $2,000;
To Arthur B. Jenks, $2,000;
In all, $4,000, to be disbursed by the Clerk of the House.

JOINT COMMITTEE ON GOVERNMENT ORGANIZATION

The unexpended balance on June 30, 1938, of the appropriation for 
the Joint Committee on Government Organization contained in the 
First Deficiency Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1937, approved Febru-
ary 9,1937 (50 Stat. 9), is hereby continued available during the fiscal 
year 1939.

Off ice  of  Architect  of  the  Capit ol

Senate Office Building: For painting, $20,000; for carpet and rugs, 
$5,000; in all, for fiscal year 1939, $25,000.

House Office Buildings: For an additional amount for maintenance, 
including the same objects specified under this head in the Legis-
lative Branch Appropriation Act, 1939, $600.

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS

Printing and binding: For an additional amount for the printing 
of catalog cards, fiscal year 1938, $17,000.

government  print ing  office

Public printing and binding: For an additional amount for print-
ing and binding, Government Printing Office, fiscal year 1938, includ-
ing the same objects specified under this head in the Legislative 
Branch Appropriation Act, 1938, $408,000.

For printing and binding an edition of two thousand two hundred 
and fifty copies of the Code of Federal Regulations, fiscal year 1939, 
as authorized by the Federal Register Act, as amended, $450,000.

For payment to William Madden, Preston L. George, and William 
S. Houston, messengers on night duty during the third session of the 
Seventy-fifth Congress, $900 each; in all $2,700, to be paid from the 
appropriation for printing and binding for Congress for the fiscal 
year 1939.

INDEPENDENT ESTABLISHMENTS
CENSUS OF PARTIAL EMPLOYMENT, UNEMPLOYMENT, AND OCCUPATIONS

Salaries and expenses: Not to exceed $50,000 of the unobligated 
balance on June 30, 1938, of the allocation of $2,500,000 for the census

Office of the Door-
keeper.

50 Stat. 176.

Contingent expenses.

Contested-election 
expenses.

Melvin J. Maas.

Alphonse Roy.
Arthur B. Jenks.

Joint Committee on 
Government Organ-
ization.

Funds available.
50 Stat. 9.

Office of Architect 
of the Capitol.

Senate Office Build-
ing, painting, etc.

House Office Build-
ings, maintenance.

Ante, p. 391.

Library of Congress.

Printing and bind-
ing.

50 Stat. 183.

Government Print-
ing Office.

Public printing and 
binding.

50 Stat. 184.
Code of Federal 

Regulations.
50 Stat. 304.
44 U. S. C., Supp. 

Ill, § 311.
Designated messen-

gers on night duty, 
payment.

Independent Estab-
lishments.

Unemployment, 
etc., census.

Salaries and ex-
penses.



1116 PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938 [52 Sta t .

50 Stat. 883.

50 Stat. 352.

Civil Service Com-
mission.

Salaries and ex-
penses.

Ante, p. 412.
Printing and bind-

ing.

Ante, p. 413.

Commission for the 
Commemoration of 
the Battles of Chicka-
mauga, etc.

Expenses.

Ante, p. 636.

Commodity Credit 
Corporation.

Administrative ex-
penses.

Ante, p. 430.

Federal Power 
Commission.

Salaries and ex-
penses.

Ante, p. 416.

Proviso.
Amount for per-

sonal services, D. O., 
increased.

Provisos.
Amount for per-

sonal services, D. O., 
increased.

Conditional availa-
bility.

Post, p. 1226.

of partial employment, unemployment, and occupations authorized 
by the Act of August 30, 1937, made by the President out of funds 
appropriated by the Emergency Relief Appropriation Act of 1937, 
is hereby continued available until October 31, 1938, for the same 
purposes and objects of expenditure specified in Executive Order 
Numbered 7711.

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for salaries and 
expenses, Civil Service Commission, fiscal year 1939, including the 
same objects specified under this head in the Independent Offices 
Appropriation Act, 1939, $200,000.

Printing and binding: For an additional amount for printing and 
binding for the Civil Service Commission, fiscal year 1939, including 
the same objects specified under this head in the Independent Offices 
Appropriation Act, 1939, $8,000.

COMMISSION FOR THE COMMEMORATION OF THE BATTLES OF CHICKA-
MAUGA, LOOKOUT MOUNTAIN, CHATTANOOGA, AND MISSIONARY RIDGE 

For carrying out the provisions of the joint resolution entitled 
“Joint resolution to authorize an appropriation to aid in defraying 
the expenses of the observance of the seventy-fifth anniversary of the 
Battles of Chickamauga, Georgia, Lookout Mountain, Tennessee, and 
Missionary Ridge, Tennessee; and commemorate the one-hundredth 
anniversary of the removal from Tennessee of the Cherokee Indians, 
at Chattanooga, Tennessee, and at Chickamauga, Georgia, from Sep-
tember 18 to 24, 1938, inclusive; and for other purposes”, approved 
June 10, 1938, fiscal years 1938 and 1939, $35,000.

COMMODITY CREDIT CORPORATION

Administrative expenses: The limitation of $520,288 for adminis-
trative expenses of the Commodity Credit Corporation for the fiscal 
year 1939 contained in the Independent Offices Appropriation Act, 
1939, is hereby increased to $700,000.

FEDERAL POWER COMMISSION

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for salaries and 
expenses of the Federal Power Commission, fiscal year 1939, includ-
ing the same objects specified under this head in the Independent 
Offices Appropriation Act, 1939, $250,000: Provided, That the limita-
tion of $855,000 as the amount that may be expended for the personal 
services in the District of Columbia from the appropriation under 
this head in the Independent Offices Appropriation Act, 1939, is 
hereby increased to $875,000.

For an additional amount for salaries and expenses of the Federal 
Power Commission, fiscal year 1939, including the same objects spec-
ified under this head in the Independent Offices Appropriation Act, 
1939, $125,000: Provided, That the limitation under this head in said 
Act upon the amount that may be expended for personal services in 
the District of Columbia is hereby increased to $1,140,000: Provided 
further, That such sum shall not become available unless and until 
that section of H. R. 10618, Seventy-fifth Congress, a bill “Author-
izing the construction of certain public works on rivers and harbors 
for flood control, and for other purposes”, which authorizes the 
appropriation of funds to the Federal Power Commission is enacted 
into law.

For an additional amount for salaries and expenses of the Federal 
Power Commission, fiscal year 1939, including the same objects speci-



111752 Stat .] 75th  CONG., 3d SESS.—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938

fied under this head in the Independent Offices Appropriation Act, 
1939, $250,000: Provided, That the limitation under this head in said 
Act upon the amount that may be expended for personal services in 
the District of Columbia is hereby increased to $1,020,000: Provided 
further, That such sum shall not become available unless and until 
H. R. 6586, Seventy-fifth Congress, a bill to regulate the transporta-
tion and sale of natural gas in interstate commerce, and for other 
purposes, is enacted into law.

MARITIME LABOR BOARD

Salaries and expenses: For three Board members and for all other 
authorized and necessary expenditures of the Maritime Labor Board 
in performing the duties imposed by law, including contract steno-
graphic reporting services; supplies and equipment; rental of equip-
ment; travel expenses, in accordance with the Standardized Govern-
ment Travel Regulations and the Act of June 3, 1926, as amended 
(5 U. S. C. 821-833) ; and not to exceed $200 for newspapers and 
periodicals; fiscal year 1939, $75,000, to be immediately available: 
Provided, That the Board may procure supplies and services without 
regard to section 3709 of the Revised Statutes (41 U. S. C. 5) when 
the aggregate amount involved does not exceed $100: Provided fur-
ther, That such sum shall not become available unless and until the 
Merchant Marine Act, 1936, is amended to provide for the establish-
ment of the aforesaid Maritime Labor Board.

NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

For an additional amount for each and every purpose requisite for 
and incident to the work of the National Capital Park and Planning 
Commission necessary toward carrying into effect the provisions of 
the Act entitled “An Act for the acquisition, establishment, and 
development of the George Washington Memorial Parkway along 
the Potomac from Mount Vernon and Fort Washington to the Great 
Falls, and to provide for the acquisition of lands in the District of 
Columbia and the States of Maryland and Virginia requisite to the 
comprehensive park, parkway, and playground system of the National 
Capital”, approved May 29, 1930; fiscal year 1939, $300,000, to be 
expended in carrying out the provisions of section 1 (b) of such Act.

NATIONAL MEDIATION BOARD

National Railroad Adjustment Board: Not to exceed $12,000 of the 
amount made available only for services of referees under the appro-
priation for salaries and expenses, National Railroad Adjustment 
Board, National Mediation Board, fiscal year 1938, may be trans-
ferred to the appropriation for printing and binding, National Rail-
road Adjustment Board, National Mediation Board, fiscal year 1938.

NORTHWEST TERRITORY CELEBRATION COMMISSION

For an additional amount for the expenses of participation of the 
Government of the United States in the Northwest Territory Cele-
bration Commission, in accordance with Public Resolution Numbered 
101, approved May 31, 1938, fiscal year 1939, $15,000, to be imme-
diately available and to remain available until April 15, 1939.

pe rr y ’s VICTORY CELEBRATION

To carry out the provisions of the joint resolution (H. J. Res. 620) 
“Joint Resolution for the observance of the celebration of the one 
hundred and twenty-fifth anniversary of the Battle of Lake Erie”, 
fiscal year 1939, $15,000, to be immediately available.

Provisos.
Amount for per-

sonal services, D. C., 
increased.

Conditional availa-
bility.

Ante, p. 821.

Maritime Labor 
Board.

Salaries and ex-
penses.

44 Stat. 688.
5 IT. S. C. §§821-833.

Provisos.
Supplies and serv-

ices.
R. S. § 3709.
41 U. S. C. § 5.
Conditional avail-

ability.
Ante, p. 967.

National Capital 
Park and Planning 
Commission.

Extension of Rock 
Creek Park, etc.

46 Stat. 484.

National Mediation 
Board.

National Railroad 
Adjustment Board, 
printing and binding.

50 Stat. 340.

Northwest Territo-
ry Celebration Com-
mission.

Participation ex-
penses.

Ante, p. 595.

Perry’s Victory Cel-
ebration.

Expenses.

Ante, p. 775.



1118 PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938 [52 Stat .

Railroad Retire-
ment Board.

Salaries and ex-
penses.

Ante, p. 423.
Printing and bind-

ing.
Ante, p. 424.

Securities and Ex-
change Commission.

Salaries and ex-
penses.

Ante, p. 424.
Printing and bind-

ing.
Ante, p. 425.

Smithsonian Insti-
tution.

Smithsonian Gal-
lery of Art Commis-
sion.

Ante, p. 399.

Temporary Nation-
al Economic Commit-
tee.

Expenses.

Ante, p. 705.

Allocations to other 
agencies.

Provisos.
Minor purchases, 

6tR. S. § 3709.
41 U. S. C. §5.
Conditional avail-

ability.

Thomas Jefferson 
Memorial Commis-
sion.

Expenses.

49 Stat. 1397.

RAILROAD RETIREMENT BOARD

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for three Board 
members and for all other authorized and necessary expenditures of 
the Railroad Retirement Board in performing the duties imposed by 
law or in pursuance of law, fiscal year 1939, including the same objects 
specified under this head in the Independent Offices Appropriation 
Act, fiscal year 1939, $395,000.

Printing and binding: For an additional amount for printing and 
binding for the Railroad Retirement Board, fiscal year 1939, $20,000.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for five Commis-
sioners, and other personal services in the District of Columbia, and 
for all other authorized expenditures of the Securities and Exchange 
Commission in performing the duties imposed by law or in pursuance 
of law, including employment of experts when necessary, fiscal year 
1939, including the same objects specified under this head in the 
Independent Offices Appropriations Act, 1939, $596,000.

Printing and binding: For an additional amount for printing and 
binding for the Securities and Exchange Commission, fiscal year 
1939, $4,000.

. SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION

Smithsonian Gallery of Art Commission: To carry out the pro-
visions of section 2 of Public Resolution Numbered 95, entitled “Joint 
resolution to set apart public ground for the Smithsonian Gallery of 
Art, and for other purposes”, approved May 17, 1938, fiscal year 1939, 
$40,000.

TEMPORARY NATIONAL ECONOMIC COMMITTEE

For each and every purpose requisite and incident to carrying out 
the provisions of the joint resolution of the Seventy-fifth Congress 
entitled “Joint resolution to create a temporary National Economic 
Committee”, fiscal year 1939, to remain available until the expiration 
of the Seventy-sixth Congress, including rent and personal services in 
the District of Columbia and elsewhere; contract stenographic report-
ing services; books of reference; traveling expenses, and all other 
necessary expenses; $500,000, of which amount not to exceed $100,000 
shall be available for expenditure by the Temporary National Eco-
nomic Committee, and not to exceed $400,000 shall be available for 
allocation by the President to the departments and agencies repre-
sented on the Committee to enable them to carry out their functions 
under the Joint Resolution: Provided, That section 3709 of the Revised 
Statutes (41 U. S. C. 5) shall not be construed to apply to any pur-
chase or service rendered hereunder when the aggregate amount 
involved does not exceed the sum of $100: Provided further, That 
this appropriation shall not become available unless and until the 
aforesaid resolution is enacted into law.

THOMAS JEFFERSON MEMORIAL COMMISSION

For the purposes authorized under the provisions of the Act entitled 
“An Act to authorize the execution of plans for a permanent memo-
rial to Thomas Jefferson”, approved June 3, 1936 (49 Stat. 1397), 
including commencement of construction of such memorial, $500,000, 
to remain available until expended.



111952 Sta t .] 75th  CONG., 3d SESS.—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938

UNITED STATES MARITIME COMMISSION

The limitation of $75,000 for the employment on a contract or fee 
basis of persons, firms, and corporations, including legal services, 
by the United States Maritime Commission, contained in the Third 
Deficiency Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1937, is hereby increased to 
$125,000: Provided, That after June 30, 1939, the United States 
Maritime Commission shall not incur any obligations for adminis-
trative expenses except pursuant to an annual appropriation specifi-
cally therefor or to authority to use appropriations or other funds 
otherwise available therefor.

Federal Ship Mortgage Insurance Fund: To establish a revolving 
fund authorized by and for the purpose of carrying out the provisions 
of title XI of the Merchant Marine Act, 1936, as amended, fiscal year 
1939, $500,000, to be immediately available: Provided, That such 
sum shall not become available unless and until the aforesaid title is 
enacted into law.

WATER CONSERVATION AND UTILITY PROJECTS

For construction, in addition to labor and materials to be supplied 
by the Works Progress Administration, of water conservation and 
utilization projects, including acquisition of water rights, rights of 
way, and other interests in land, in the Great Plains and arid and 
semiarid areas of the United States, fiscal year 1939, $5,000,000 of the 
funds made available by section 1 (1) of the Emergency Relief Appro-
priation Act of 1938, to be allocated by the President, in such amounts 
as he deems necessary, to such Federal Departments, establishments, 
and other agencies as he may designate, and to be reimbursed to the 
United States by the water users on such projects in not to exceed 
forty annual installments: Provided, That expenditures from Works 
Progress Administration funds shall be subject to such provisions 
with respect to reimbursability as the President may determine: Pro-
vided further, That not to exceed $50,000 may be expended on any 
one project.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
EXECUTIVE OFFICE

Board of Tax Appeals, salaries: For salaries of the Board of Tax 
Appeals for the District of Columbia, including contract stenographic 
reporting services without regard to section 3709 of the Revised 
Statutes, in accordance with title IX of the Act entitled “An Act to 
amend the District of Columbia Revenue Act of 1937, and for other 
purposes”, approved May 16, 1938, fiscal year 1939, $13,000.

Commission on Mental Health, District of Columbia: For com-
pensation of members of the Commission on Mental Health of the 
District of Columbia, and other personal services, including payment 
of witness fees and mileage, $10,000 and, in addition, there is hereby 
transferred to this appropriation $2,300 from the appropriation 
“Metropolitan Police, Salaries, District of Columbia (Personal Serv-
ices) 1939” and $1,000 from the appropriation “Writs of Lunacy, 
District of Columbia, 1939”, fiscal year 1939, to be immediately 
available.

Office of poundmaster: For an additional amount for personal serv-
ices, maintenance and operation of motor vehicles, and other necessary 
expenses, fiscal year 1938, $130: Provided, That the salary of the 
poundmaster shall be at the rate of $2,000 per annum.

Assessor’s office, salaries: For an additional amount for personal 
services, fiscal year 1939, $50,000.

United States Mari-
time Commission.

Personal services; 
limitation on amount 
increased.

50 Stat. 759.
Proviso.
Restriction on in-

curring obligations.

Federal Ship Mort-
gage Insurance Fund, 
revolving fund.

Ante, p. 969.
Proviso.
Conditional avail-

ability.

Water conservation 
and utility projects.

Ante, p. 809.

Provisos.
Reimbursement of 

expenditures.
Limitation on 

amount for any one 
project.

District of Colum-
bia.

Executive Office.

Board of Tax Ap-
peals, salaries.

R. S. § 3709.
41 U. S. C. § 5.

Ante, p. 370.

Commission on 
Mental Health, sala-
ries and expenses.

Sums transferred.
Ante, pp. 171,176.

Office of pound-
master.

Proviso.
Salary.

Assessor’s office.



1120
Auditor’s office.

Office of Superin-
tendent of Weights, 
Measures, and Mar-
kets.

Municipal fish 
market, repairs.

50 Stat. 760.

Municipal Archi-
tect’s office.

Purchase of land.

Zoning Commis-
sion.

Salaries and ex-
penses.

Ante, p. 797.

Contingent and mis-
cellaneous expenses.

Ante, p. 160.
Postage.

Judicial expenses.

49 Stat. 346.
General advertising.

49 Stat. 346.
49 Stat. 1860.
Printing and bind-

ing.

49 Stat. 1859.
50 Stat. 364.
Ante, p. 161.
Report of survey of 

Health Department.

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938 [52 Sta t .

Auditor’s office, salaries: For an additional amount for personal 
services without regard to civil-service requirements, fiscal year 1939, 
$20,000.

OFFICE OF SUPERINTENDENT OF WEIGHTS, MEASURES, AND MARKETS

The appropriation of $13,000 contained in the Third Deficiency 
Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1937, for an additional amount for the 
fiscal year 1938 for contingent expenses for the purpose of making 
emergency repairs to the municipal fish market, including relocation 
of toilet facilities, is continued available for the same purpose during 
the fiscal year 1939.

MUNICIPAL arc hite ct ’s  OFFICE

For an additional amount for the purchase of land, being lots num-
bered 31 and 32, in square 175, adjacent to the District of Columbia 
repair shop, to afford additional shop facilities, housing for auto-
mobile trucks, and storage for tools and building materials for the 
District of Columbia repair shop, fiscal year 1937, $37.14.

ZONING COMMISSION

For salaries and expenses necessary for the administration of the 
Act entitled “An Act providing for the zoning of the District of 
Columbia and the regulation of the location, height, bulk, and uses of 
buildings and other structures and of the uses of land in the District 
of Columbia, and for other purposes”, approved June 1, 1938, fiscal 
year 1939, $5,690.

CONTINGENT AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES

Contingent expenses: For an additional amount for checks, books, 
lawbooks, books of reference, periodicals, newspapers, stationery; sur-
veying instruments and implements; drawing materials; binding, 
rebinding, repairing, and preservation of records; ice; including the 
same objects and under the same limitations and conditions applicable 
to the appropriation for this purpose in the District of Columbia 
Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1939, $3,575.

Postage: For an additional amount for postage for strictly official 
mail matter, including the rental of postage-meter equipment, fiscal 
year 1939, $2,500.

Judicial expenses: For an additional amount for judicial expenses, 
including the same objects and under the same conditions and limita-
tions applicable to the appropriation for this purpose in the District 
of Columbia Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1936, $17.28.

General advertising: For an additional amount for general adver-
tising, including the same objects and under the same conditions and 
limitations applicable to the appropriation for this purpose in the 
District of Columbia Appropriation Acts for the following fiscal 
years:

For 1936, $10.08;
For 1937, $38.94.
Printing and binding: For an additional amount for printing and 

binding, under the same limitations and conditions applicable to the 
appropriation for this purpose in the District of Columbia Appro-
priation Acts for the following fiscal years:

For 1937, $299.85;
For 1938, $3,500;
For 1939, $6,100 of which $2,500 shall be available only for the 

printing of the report of a survey of the Health Department of the
So in original.



112152 Stat .] 75th  CONG., 3d SESS.—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938

District of Columbia made in 1937-1938 by the United States Public 
Health Service and collaborators.

Purchase of streetcar and bus fares: The limitation of $9,900, under 
the heading “Contingent and Miscellaneous Expenses” in the District 
of Columbia Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1939, upon the amount 
which the Commissioners are authorized to expend for the purchase 
of streetcar and bus fares, is hereby increased to $10,800.

Refund of erroneous collections: For an additional amount for 
refund of erroneous collections, including the same objects and under 
the same conditions and limitations applicable to the appropriation 
for this purpose in the District of Columbia Appropriation Act, fiscal 
year 1938, $1,500.

Investigation of public relief, District of Columbia: For an addi-
tional amount for an investigation of public relief in the District of 
Columbia, to be expended for the same purposes and under the same 
conditions as provided for such investigation in the District of 
Columbia Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1939, fiscal years 
1938 and 1939, $10,000: Provided, That the time fixed in such Act 
in which a report of such investigation shall be made is extended 
to December 1, 1938.

Survey of tax structure: For the employment of professional and 
clerical services and for necessary expenses in connection with a 
survey and study of the entire tax structure of the District of Colum-
bia in accordance with the provisions of the Act entitled “An Act to 
amend the District of Columbia Revenue Act of 1937, and for other 
purposes”, approved May 16, 1938, fiscal year 1939, $10,000.

Study of District of Columbia government: The appropriation of 
$5,000, contained in the District of Columbia Appropriation Act for 
the fiscal year 1939, for the use of the Senate and House Committees 
on the District of Columbia for a study of the surveys made of the 
government of such District may be expended without reference to 
the Classification Act of 1923, as amended, and the provisions of 
section 3709 of the Revised Statutes of the United States (41 
U. S. C. 5).

POLICEMEN AND FIREMEN’S RELIEF

For an additional amount to pay the policemen and firemen’s relief 
and other allowances as authorized by law, fiscal year 1938, $5,000.

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Salaries: For an additional amount for personal services, under 
the same limitations and conditions applicable to the appropriation 
for this purpose in the District of Columbia Appropriation Act, fiscal 
year 1939, $2,300.

Contingent expenses, foods, and drugs: For an additional amount 
for contingent expenses, to provide an allowance for the fiscal year 
1939 of $312 for the furnishing for official use of a privately owned 
motor vehicle by one inspector of milk-processing and distribution 
plants, fiscal year 1939, $312.

For rent of second floor of premises 901 Eighth Street Northwest, 
occupied by the Permit Bureau of the Health Department, for the 
period September 1, 1937, to June 30, 1938, fiscal year 1938, $1,250.

JUVENILE COURT

Salaries: For an additional amount for personal services, fiscal year 
1939, $33,500.

For an additional amount for expenses, including the same objects 
specified under this head in the District of Columbia Appropriation 
Act, fiscal year 1939, $2,400.

Purchase of street-
car and bus fares.

Ante, p. 163.

Refund of erroneous 
collections.

50 Stat. 365.

Investigation of 
public relief.

Ante, p. 161.
Proviso.
Time extended for 

making report.

Survey of tax struc-
ture.

Ante, p. 370.
Study of District of 

Columbia govern-
ment.

Ante, p. 161.

5 IT. S. C. §§ 661-674; 
Supp. Ill, §§673, 673c.

R. S. § 3709.
41 U. S. O. § 5.

Policemen and fire-
men’s relief.

50 Stat. 374.

Health Department.

Salaries.

Ante, p. 173.

Contingent ex-
penses, foods, and 
drugs.

Ante, p. 174.

Permit Bureau,rent.

Juvenile Court.

Salaries.
Ante, p. 175.

Expenses.
Ante, p. 175.

36525°—38——71



1122 PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938 [52 Stat .

Police Court.

Contingent ex-
penses.

50 Stat. 377.

Municipal Court.

Salaries.

Ante, p. 176.
Jurors.

50 Stat. 378.
Contingent ex-

penses.

50 Stat. 378.

District Court of 
the United States.

Fees of jurors and 
witnesses.

50 Stat. 378.

Court of Appeals.

Reports.

Miscellaneous, 
Courts.

Support of convicts.

50 Stat. 379.

Writs of lunacy.

49 Stat. 1876.
Miscellaneous court 

expenses.

49 Stat. 1876.

50 Stat. 379.
Public Welfare.

Receiving home for 
children.

POLICE COURT

Contingent expenses: The limitation of $750 for telephone and 
telegraph service for the police court contained in the District of 
Columbia Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1938 is hereby 
increased to $900.

MUNICIPAL COURT

Salaries: For an additional amount for personal services, including 
the same objects and under the same limitations and conditions 
applicable to the appropriation for this purpose in the District of 
Columbia Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1939, $8,300.

Jurors: For an additional amount for compensation of jurors 
under the same conditions and limitations applicable to the appropria-
tion for this purpose in the District of Columbia Appropriation Act, 
fiscal year 1938, $300.

Contingent expenses: For an additional amount for contingent 
expenses, including the same objects specified under this head in the 
District of Columbia Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1938, $775.

DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Fees of jurors and witnesses: For an additional amount for fees of 
jurors and witnesses, District Court of the United States, District of 
Columbia, including the same objects specified under this head in 
the District of Columbia Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1938, $25,800.

COURT OF APPEALS

For eleven copies of volume 66 of the Reports of the United States 
Court of Appeals of the District of Columbia, authorized to be fur-
nished under title 18, section 31, page 161, of the Code of Law of 
the District of Columbia, at $6.50 each, fiscal year 1938, $71.50.

MISCELLANEOUS, COURTS

Support of convicts: For an additional amount for support, main-
tenance, and transportation of convicts transferred from the District 
of Columbia, including the same objects specified under this head 
in the District of Columbia Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1938, 
$26,860.

Writs of lunacy: For an additional amount for writs of lunacy, 
including the same objects specified under this head in the District 
of Columbia Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1937, $131.25.

Miscellaneous court expenses: For an additional amount for such 
miscellaneous expenses as may be authorized by the Attorney General 
for the Supreme Court of the District of Columbia and its officers, 
including the same objects specified under this head in the District 
of Columbia Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1937, $1,095.29.

Miscellaneous court expenses: For an additional amount for such 
miscellaneous expenses as may be authorized by the Attorney Gen-
eral for the District Court of the United States for the District of 
Columbia and its officers, including the same objects specified under 
this head in the District of Columbia Appropriation Act, fiscal year 
1938, $25,650.

PUBLIC WELFARE

Receiving home for children: For the maintenance, under the 
jurisdiction of the Board of Public Welfare, of a suitable place in a 
building entirely separate and apart from the house of detention for



52 Sta t .] 75th  CONG., 3d SESS—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938 1123

the reception and detention of children under seventeen years of age 
arrested by the police on charge of offense against any laws in force 
in the District of Columbia, or committed to the guardianship of the 
Board, or held as witnesses, or held temporarily, or pending hearing, 
or otherwise, including transportation, food, clothing, medicine, and 
medicinal supplies, rental, repair and upkeep of buildings, fuel, gas, 
electricity, ice, supplies and equipment, and other necessary expenses 
including not to exceed $9,560 for personal services, fiscal year 1939 
(January 1 to June 30, 1939, both dates inclusive), $19,000.

National Training School for Girls: For personal services; gro-
ceries, provisions, light, fuel, clothing, shoes; forage and farm sup-
plies; medicine and medical service (including not to exceed $2,000 
for medical care and not to exceed $600 for dental care) ; transpor-
tation; maintenance of non-passenger-carrying vehicles; equipment, 
fixtures, books, magazines, and other educational supplies; recrea-
tional equipment and supplies including rental of motion-picture 
films; stationery; postage; repairs; and other necessary items includ-
ing expenses incident to securing suitable homes for paroled or dis-
charged girls, fiscal year 1939, $50,000, of which sum not to exceed 
$33,000 may be expended for personal services including not to exceed 
$1,500 for additional services and labor on a per diem basis.

Workhouse and Reformatory: The appropriation of $29,000 con-
tained in the District of Columbia Appropriation Act for the fiscal 
year 1938 for replacing defective electric wiring and equipment of 
distribution system with underground construction at the District 
of Columbia penal institutions at Lorton and Occoquan, and moving 
electric generators from powerhouse at Occoquan to powerhouse at 
Lorton, is hereby continued available during the fiscal year 1939.

Industrial Home School for Colored Children: For an additional 
amount for maintenance, including the same objects and under the 
same conditions and limitations applicable to the appropriation for 
this purpose in the District of Columbia Appropriation Act, fiscal 
year 1938, $6,000.

District of Columbia sponsor’s contributions to Works Progress 
Administration non-construction projects: For amount required by 
the District of Columbia as sponsor’s contributions toward Works 
Progress Administration non-construction projects for free lunches 
for necessitous school children, sewing, household service, housekeep-
ing aides, adult education, nursery schools, and recreation, including 
the purchase of food, equipment, materials, supplies, and other neces-
sary expenses, fiscal year 1939, $189,500.

Transportation of nonresidents: For transportation of indigent 
nonresident persons to their legal residence or to the home of a rela-
tive or relatives, including maintenance pending transportation, fiscal 
year 1939, $20,000, of which amount not to exceed $5,660 shall be 
available for personal services.

Saint Elizabeths Hospital: For an additional amount for support 
of indigent insane of the District of Columbia in Saint Elizabeths 
Hospital, as provided by law, fiscal year 1938, $115,000.

Deportation of nonresident insane: The appropriation for depor-
tation of nonresident insane persons contained in the District of 
Columbia Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1939, is hereby amended 
by striking therefrom the words “ ‘to change the proceedings for 
admission to the Government Hospital for the Insane in certain cases 
and for other purposes,’ approved January 31, 1899”, and inserting 
in lieu thereof the words “ ‘to provide for insanity proceedings in the 
District of Columbia,’ approved June 8, 1938”.

Ante, p. 177.

National Training 
School for Girls.

Workhouse and Re-
formatory.

50 Stat. 381.

Industrial Home 
School for Colored 
Children.

50 Stat. 382.

Sponsor’s contri-
butions to Works 
Progress Administra-
tion non-construction 
projects.

Transportation of 
nonresidents.

Saint Elizabeths 
Hospital.

50 Stat. 384.

Deportation of non- 
resident insane; 
amendment to appro-
priation item.

Ante, p. 181.



1124 PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938 [52 Sta t .

Refund of assess-
ments.

46 Stat. 1199.
Unexpended bal-

ance reappropriated.
49 Stat. 1616.

Settlement of 
claims.

45 Stat. 1160; 46 
Stat. 500.

Judgments.

Audited claims.

18 Stat. 110.
31 U. S. C. § 713.

Highway fund, gas-
oline tax and motor 
vehicle fees.

Appropriation of 
sums from special 
fund.

43 Stat. 106.

50 Stat. 673.

Annual inspection 
of motor vehicles.

REFUND OF ASSESSMENTS

For payment of refunds of assessments for paving streets, avenues, 
and roads, and laying curbs, as authorized by the provisions of section 
11 of the Act entitled “An Act to provide for special assessments 
for the paving of roadways and the laying of curbs and gutters”, 
approved February 20, 1931 (46 Stat. 1199), $1,333.72, fiscal year 
1938, together with the unexpended balance of the appropriation 
of $26,922.87 for the same purpose contained in the First Deficiency 
Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1936, the total amount herein appro-
priated, to continue available until June 30, 1939.

SETTLEMENT OF CLAIMS

For the payment of claims approved by the Commissioners under 
and in accordance with the provisions of the Act entitled “An Act 
authorizing the Commissioners of the District of Columbia to settle 
claims and suits against the District of Columbia”, approved Febru-
ary 11, 1929, as amended by the Act approved June 5, 1930, and 
certified to the Seventy-fifth Congress in House Documents Num-
bered 601 and 658, $15,350.

JUDGMENTS

For the payment of final judgments, including costs, rendered 
against the District of Columbia, as set forth in Senate Document 
Numbered 198, and House Document Numbered 611, Seventy-fifth 
Congress, $10,893.17, together with the further sum to pay the interest 
at not exceeding 4 per centum per annum on such judgments, as 
provided by law, from the date the same became due until the date 
of payment.

AUDITED CLAIMS

For the payment of the following claims, certified to be due by the 
accounting officers of the District of Columbia, under appropriations 
the balances of which have been exhausted or carried to the surplus 
fund under the provisions of section 5 of the Act of June 20, 1874 
(31 U. S. C. 713), being for the service of the fiscal year 1935 and 
prior fiscal years:

For policemen and firemen’s relief fund, District of Columbia, 
1933, $75; .

For contingent and miscellaneous expenses, District of Columbia, 
1934, contingent expenses, $14.01;

For fees of jurors and witnesses, Supreme Court, District of 
Columbia, 1934, $1.50;

For Home for Aged and Infirm, District of Columbia, 1934, mainte-
nance, $7.20;

For contingent and miscellaneous expenses, District of Columbia, 
1935, contingent expenses, $3.40;

For refunding taxes, District of Columbia, 1935, $35.53;
In all, audited claims, $136.64.

HIGHWAY FUND, GASOLINE TAX AND MOTOR VEHICLE FEES

The following sums are appropriated wholly out of the special 
fund created by the Act entitled “An Act to provide for a tax on 
motor-vehicle fuels sold within the District of Columbia, and for 
other purposes”, approved April 23, 1924, and the Act entitled “An 
Act to provide additional revenue for the District of Columbia, and 
for other purposes”, approved August 17, 1937, for the following 
purposes:

Department of vehicles and traffic, annual inspection of motor 
vehicles: For carrying out the provisions of the Act entitled “An Act



112552 Sta t .] 75th  CONG., 3d SESS.—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938

to provide for the annual inspection of all motor vehicles in the 
District of Columbia”, approved February 18, 1938, including not 
to exceed $30,720 for personal services without regard to civil-service 
requirements, and not to exceed $103,000 for the construction of two 
buildings, including grading and paving of roadways, for use as 
inspection stations on land owned by the District of Columbia, one 
to be located in square 355 and the other on parcel 141/13, and includ-
ing purchase of necessary inspection equipment, and printing and 
binding, $154,720, to remain available until June 30, 1939.

Extension of streets and avenues: For an additional amount to 
carry out the provisions of existing law which authorize the Com-
missioners of the District of Columbia to open, extend, straighten, or 
widen any street, avenue, road, or highway, except Fourteenth Street 
extension beyond the southern boundary of Walter Reed Hospital 
Reservation, in accordance with the plan of the permanent system of 
highways for the District of Columbia, including the procurement of 
chains of title, fiscal year 1937, $50,000: Provided, That this appro-
priation shall be available to carry out the provisions of existing law 
for the opening, extension, widening, or straightening of alleys and 
minor streets and for the establishment of building lines in the District 
of Columbia.

Refunding erroneous collections: To enable the Commissioners, in 
cases where motor-vehicle registration fees, motor-vehicle operators’ 
permit fees, motor-vehicle title fees, motor-vehicle fuel taxes, 
importers’ license fees, special assessments, or collections of any char-
acter have been erroneously covered into the Treasury to the credit 
of the special fund created by the Act entitled “An Act to provide 
for a tax on motor-vehicle fuels sold within the District of Columbia, 
and for other purposes”, approved April 23, 1924, and the Act entitleci 
“An Act to provide additional revenue for the District of Columbia, 
and for other purposes”, approved August 17, 1937, to refund such 
erroneous payments, fiscal years 1938 and 1939, $3,000: Provided, 
That this appropriation shall also be available for refunding such 
payments made within the last three fiscal years prior to the fiscal year 
for which this appropriation was made available: Provided further, 
That this appropriation shall not be available for refunds authorized 
by section 10 of the Act of April 23,1924.

DIVISION OF EXPENSES

The foregoing sums for the District of Columbia, unless otherwise 
therein specifically provided, shall be paid out of the revenues of the 
District of Columbia and the Treasury of the United States in the 
manner prescribed by the District of Columbia Appropriation Acts 
for the respective fiscal years for which such sums are provided.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Rent of buildings, Department of Agriculture: Not to exceed 
$13,040 of such funds available to the Department of Agriculture for 
the fiscal year 1939, as the Secretary of Agriculture may determine, 
may be transferred to the appropriation for rent of buildings in the 
District of Columbia for such Department for such fiscal year.

Mediterranean Fruit Fly Board: For carrying into effect the Act 
entitled “An Act to provide for an investigation and report of losses 
resulting from the campaign for the eradication of the Mediterranean 
Fruit Fly by the Department of Agriculture”, approved May 23,1938, 
fiscal year 1939, $10,000.

Ante, p. 78.

Extension of streets 
and avenues.

Proviso.
Alley improve-

ments, building lines, 
etc.

Refund of erroneous 
collections.

43 Stat. 106.

50 Stat. 673.
Provisos.
Refunds, prior 

years.

Motor vehicle fuel 
used other than for 
motor vehicles.

Division of ex-
penses.

Department of Agri-
culture.

Office of the Secre-
tary.

Rent of buildings.

Ante, p. 712.

Mediterranean 
Fruit Fly Board.

ylnfe, p. 436.



1126
Forest Service.

Reconstruction or 
repair of roads.

California.

Bureau of Entomol-
ogy and Plant Quar-
antine.

Emergency out-
breaks of insect pests 
and plant diseases

Ante, p. 344.

Bureau of Biological 
Survey.

Mammal and bird 
reservations.

Ante, p. 735.

Bureau of Agricul-
tural Economics.

United States Ware-
house Act.

Ante, p. 741.

Agricultural land re-
sources.

Conservation and 
use of; exhibits.

49 Stat. 163,1148.
16 U. S. C„ Supp.

Ill, §§ 590a-590q.
Ante, p. 31.

Department of 
Commerce.

Bureau of Marine 
Inspection and Navi-
gation.

Salaries and ex-
penses.

50 Stat. 136.

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938 [52 Sta t .

FOREST SERVICE

For the reconstruction or repair of roads, except those under State 
maintenance, trails, bridges, telephone lines, public campgrounds, and 
other improvements on the national forests in the State of California 
damaged or destroyed by floods, fiscal year 1938, $1,000,000, to remain 
available until September 30, 1938.

BUREAU OF ENTOMOLOGY AND PLANT QUARANTINE

Control of incipient and emergency outbreaks of insect pests and 
plant diseases: For carrying out the purposes and provisions of and 
for expenditures authorized under Public Resolution Numbered 91, 
Seventy-fifth Congress, entitled “Joint resolution to amend the joint 
resolution entitled ‘Joint resolution making funds available for the 
control of incipient or emergency outbreaks of insect pests or plant 
diseases, including grasshoppers, Mormon crickets, and chinch bugs’, 
approved April 6, 1937”, approved May 9, 1938, $700,000, to remain 
available until June 30,1939.

BUREAU OF BIOLOGICAL SURVEY

Maintenance of mammal and bird reservations: For an additional 
amount for maintenance of mammal and bird reservations, including 
the same objects specified under this heading in the Agricultural 
Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1939, $60,000.

BUREAU OF AGRICULTURAL ECONOMICS

United States Warehouse Act: For an additional amount to enable 
the Secretary of Agriculture to carry into effect the provisions of the 
United States Warehouse Act, fiscal year 1939, including the same 
objects specified under this heading in the Agricultural Appropria-
tion Act for the fiscal year 1939, $55,000, of which not to exceed 
$4,500 may be expended for personal services in the District of 
Columbia, not to exceed $800 for printing and binding, and not to 
exceed $3,600 for the purchase of passenger-carrying vehicles.
CONSERVATION AND USE OF AGRICULTURAL LAND RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT 

OF AGRICULTURE

In carrying into effect the provisions of the Soil Conservation and 
Domestic Allotment Act, as amended, and the Agricultural Adjust-
ment Act of 1938, as amended, the Secretary of Agriculture is author-
ized to expend out of the appropriations available to carry into effect 
the provisions of said Acts, during the fiscal years 1938 and 1939, 
not to exceed $50,000 for the preparation and display of exhibits, 
including such displays at State, interstate, and international fairs 
within the United States.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
BUREAU OF MARINE INSPECTION AND NAVIGATION

Salaries and expenses: Not to exceed $3,000 of the sum of $50,000 
made available only for the payment of extra compensation for over-
time services, fiscal year 1937, in Public Resolution Numbered 28, 
Seventy-fifth Congress, entitled “Joint resolution to provide emergent 
appropriations for certain Federal activities for the remainder of the 
fiscal year ending June 30, 1937” (50 Stat. 136), under the heading 



112752 Stat .] 75th  CONG., 3d SESS—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938

“Bureau of Marine Inspection and Navigation, Salaries and General 
Expenses”, is hereby made available for the fiscal year 1937 and for 
all other objects therein specified under that heading.

BUREAU OF LIGHTHOUSES

Public works: The unexpended balance of the appropriation of 
$120,000, continuing available until June 30, 1938, contained under 
the heading “Bureau of Lighthouses, Special Projects” in the First 
Deficiency Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1936, approved June 22, 
1936, for establishing and improving aids to navigation and other 
works as may be specifically approved by the Secretary of Commerce, 
is hereby continued available for the same purposes until expended.

Retired pay: For an additional amount for retired pay of officers 
and employees engaged in the field service or on vessels of the Light-
house Service, fiscal year 1938, including the same objects specified 
under this head in the Department of Commerce Appropriation Act, 
1938, $16,500.

Claims for damages by collision with Lighthouse vessels: To pay 
claims adjusted and determined by the Department of Commerce 
under the provisions of section 4 of the Act approved June 17, 1910 
(33 U. S. C. 721), on account of damages occasioned to private prop-
erty by collision with vessels of the Lighthouse Service and for which 
the vessels of the Lighthouse Service were responsible, as fully set 
forth in House Document Numbered 679, Seventy-fifth Congress, 
$200.

COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY

Field expenses: Not to exceed $200 of the sum of $93,000 appro-
priated for field expenses, Coast and Geodetic Survey, for Federal, 
boundary, and State surveys, in the Department of Commerce Appro-
priation Act, 1938, is hereby made available for payment of the 
expenses of conveyancing and the expense of making an abstract of 
title to certain property in Gaithersburg, Montgomery County, Mary-
land, as authorized in the Act approved August 16, 1937.

BUREAU OF FISHERIES

Inquiry respecting food fishes: For an additional amount for 
inquiry into the cause of the decrease of food fishes in the waters of 
the United States, and for investigation and experiments in respect 
to the aquatic animals, fiscal year 1939, including the same objects 
specified under this head in the Department of Commerce Appro-
priation Act, 1939, and the charter, maintenance, and operation of 
vessels, $76,000, of which sum not to exceed $18,040 shall be available 
for the pay of permanent employees and not to exceed $10,500 shall 
be available for traveling expenses.

Fish cultural station: For the establishment of a fish cultural sta-
tion, fiscal year 1939, $6,500.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Printing and binding: For printing the complete transactions of 
the Third World Power Conference (which includes the Second 
Congress on Large Dams), sponsored by the United States pursuant 
to Public Resolution Numbered 58, approved August 26, 1935, fiscal 
year 1939, $36,000.

Bureau of Light-
houses,

Public works.

49 Stat. 1618.

Retired pay.

50 Stat. 292.

Collision damage 
claims.

36 Stat. 537.
33 U. S. C. § 721.

Coast and Geodetic 
Survey.

Field expenses.
Gaithersburg, Md., 

abstract of title.

50 Stat. 293.

50 Stat. 659.

Bureau of Fisheries.

Food fishes inquiry.

Ante, p. 282.

Fish cultural sta-
tion.

Department of the 
Interior.

Office of the Secre-
tary.

Printing transac-
tions of Third World 
Power Conference.

49 Stat. 870.



1128 PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938 [52 Stat .

George Rogers 
Clark Sesquicenten- 
nial Commission.

Termination of, 
June 30,1939.

45 Stat. 723.
Balances available.

Mount Rushmore 
National Memorial 
Commission.

Expenses.
Ante, p. 694.

Proviso.
Restriction on ex-

penditure.

National Bitumi-
nous Coal Commis-
sion.

Salaries and ex-
penses.

50 Stat. 72.
15 U. S. C., Supp.

Ill, § 828.
Ante, p. 294. 
Automobile.

Proviso.
Limitation on ex-

penditures.

United States Hous-
ing Authority.

Salaries and ex-
penses.

48 Stat. 200; 49 Stat.
119.

Availability of 
funds.

50 Stat. 888.
42 U. S. C., Supp. 

m, §§ 1401-1430.

Printing and bind-
ing.

GEORGE ROGERS CLARK SESQUICENTENNIAL COMMISSION

The George Rogers Clark Sesquicentennial Commission created 
by the joint resolution approved May 23, 1928, as amended, shall 
cease and terminate June 30, 1939, and the unexpended balances of 
the appropriations heretofore made for carrying out the purposes 
of such joint resolution, as amended, shall be available until June 30, 
1939.

MOUNT RUSHMORE NATIONAL MEMORIAL COMMISSION

Mount Rushmore National Memorial Commission: For carrying 
into effect the provisions of the Mount Rushmore Memorial Act of 
1938, fiscal year 1939, $50,000: Provided, That no part of this appro-
priation shall be expended for work on any figure, in addition to 
the four figures authorized by law, upon which work had not com-
menced as of June 22, 1936.

NATIONAL BITUMINOUS COAL COMMISSION

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for all necessary 
expenditures of the National Bituminous Coal Commission in per-
forming the duties imposed upon said Commission by the Bituminous 
Coal Act of 1937, approved April 26, 1937 (50 Stat. 72), including 
the same objects specified under this head in the Interior Depart-
ment Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1939 and including the 
purchase of a passenger-carrying automobile for use in the District 
of Columbia, fiscal year 1939, $250,000: Provided, That expenditures 
during the fiscal year 1939 under this head and under the head 
“Salaries and expenses, office of consumers’ counsel, National Bitumi-
nous Coal Commission”, shall not exceed an amount equal to the 
aggregate receipts covered into the Treasury under the provisions 
of section 3 of the Bituminous Coal Act of 1937.

UNITED STATES HOUSING AUTHORITY

Salaries and expenses: Such unexpended funds as remain, after 
completion of the housing or slum-clearance projects transferred 
from the Federal Emergency Administration of Public Works, from 
the funds authorized to be expended for such projects by the Federal 
Emergency Administration of Public Works under title II of the 
National Industrial Recovery Act and the Emergency Relief Appro-
priation Act of 1935 and transferred to the United States Housing 
Authority under Executive Order Numbered 7732 of October 27, 
1937, as modified by Executive Order Numbered 7839 of March 12, 
1938, are hereby reappropriated and made available for the purposes 
of the United States Housing Act of 1937, and of these funds and 
other funds of the Authority there is hereby made available during the 
fiscal year 1939 not to exceed $3,500,000 for administrative expenses 
of the Authority, in carrying out the United States Housing Act of 
1937, including personal services and rent in the District of Columbia 
and elsewhere; traveling expenses; printing and binding; procure-
ment of supplies, equipment, and services; reproducing, photograph-
ing, and labor-saving devices and office appliances, including their 
repair and exchange; payment, when specifically authorized by the 
Administrator, of actual transportation expenses and not to exceed 
$10 per diem in lieu of subsistence and other expenses to persons 
serving, while away from their homes, without other compensation 
from the United States, in an advisory capacity to the Authority; 
payment of the necessary traveling and other expenses of officers and 
employees of any agency of the Federal, State, or local Governments



112952 Sta t .] 75th  CONG., 3d SESS.—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938

whose services are utilized in the work of the Authority; not to 
exceed $5,000 for the purchase and exchange of law books and other 
books of reference, periodicals, newspapers, and press clippings; not 
to exceed $2,500 for exchange, maintenance, repair, and operation of 
motor-propelled passenger-carrying vehicles, to be used only for 
official purposes; not to exceed $1,000 for expenses of attendance, 
when specifically authorized by the Administrator, at meetings or 
conventions concerned with the work of the Authority; not to exceed 
$10,000 for the preparation, mounting, shipping, and installation of 
exhibits; not to exceed $5,000 for employing persons or organizations, 
by contract or otherwise, for special reporting, engineering, techni-
cal, and other services determined necessary by the Administrator, 
without regard to section 3709 of the Revised Statutes (41 U. S. C. 
5), and without regard to the civil-service laws and the Classification 
Act of 1923, as amended: Provided, That all necessary expenses in 
connection with the completion of construction, development, man-
agement, and operation of projects transferred to the Authority by 
said Executive orders may be considered as nonadministrative 
expenses for the purposes hereof, and be paid from the funds allotted 
for or the rents from each project.

GENERAL LAND OFFICE

Salaries and commissions of registers: For an additional amount 
for salaries and commissions of registers of district land offices, for 
the following fiscal years:

For 1937, $623.16;
For 1938, $4,200.
Payment of proceeds of sales of Coos Bay Wagon Road grant 

lands and timber (receipt limitation) : For an additional amount for 
payment of 25 per centum of the balance of the proceeds from sales 
of the Coos Bay Wagon Road grant lands and timber within each of 
the counties of Coos and Douglas, Oregon, after deducting the 
accrued taxes in said counties and a sum equal to $2.50 per acre for 
the land title to which revested in the United States pursuant to the 
Act of February 26, 1919 (40 Stat. 1179), to be paid to the treasurer 
of the county for common schools, roads, highways, bridges, and 
port districts, fiscal year 1938, $7,279.05 : Provided, That expenditures 
hereunder shall not exceed the aggregate receipts covered into the 
Treasury in accordance with section 4 of the Permanent Appropria-
tion Repeal Act, 1934.

Payment to certain counties in Oregon in lieu of taxes on Oregon 
and California grant lands (receipt limitation) : For an additional 
amount for payment to the several counties in the State of Oregon, 
pursuant to the Act of July 13,1926 (44 Stat. 915), amounts of money 
in lieu of the taxes that would have accrued against the revested 
Oregon and California Railroad Company grant lands if the lands 
had remained privately owned and taxable, fiscal year 1938, $246,000: 
Provided, That payments to the counties shall not exceed the aggre-
gate receipts covered into the Treasury in accordance with section 4 
of the Permanent Appropriation Repeal Act, 1934.

Range improvements on public lands outside of grazing districts 
(receipt limitation) : For construction, purchase, and maintenance of 
range improvements on the public lands subject to grazing leases 
under the provisions of section 15, and pursuant to the provisions of 
section 10, of the Act of June 28, 1934 (48 Stat. 1269), as amended 
by the Act of June 26, 1936 (49 Stat. 1976), fiscal year 1939, $60,000: 
Provided, That expenditures hereunder shall not exceed 25 per centum 
of all moneys received under the provisions of section 15 of said Act 
during the fiscal years 1938 and 1939.

Vehicles.

Exhibits.

Special services.

R. S. § 3709.
41 U. S. C. § 5.
5U. S. C. §§631-652; 

661-674; Supp. Ill, 
§§ 673, 673c.

Proviso.
Nonadministrative 

expenses.

General Land Office.

Salaries and com-
missions of registers.

49 Stat. 1762.
50 Stat. 569.
Coos Bay Wagon 

Road grant lands, etc.
Payment of pro-

ceeds of sales of.

40 Stat. 1179.

Proviso.
Limitation.

48 Stat. 1227.
31 U. S. O. § 725c.

Payment in lieu of 
taxes.

Oregon and Cali-
fornia grant lands.

44 Stat. 915.

Proviso.
Limitation.
48 Stat. 1227.
31 IT. S. C. § 725c.

Range improve- 
ments, outside of graz-
ing districts.

48 Stat. 1275, 1273;
49 Stat. 1976.

Proviso. 
Limitation.
48 Stat. 1275.



1130 PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938 [52 Sta t .

Bureau of Indian 
Affairs.

Purchase, etc., of 
Indian supplies.

48 Stat. 366.
49 Stat. 181.
49 Stat. 1763.
50 Stat. 570.
Suppressing liquor, 

etc., traffic.

49 Stat. 1763.
Vehicles; limitation 

on expenditure in-
creased.

Fiscal year 1937.
49 Stat. 1764.

Fiscal year 1938.

50 Stat. 571.

Payment to Sioux 
Indians for failure to 
receive allotments.

Fort Hall Reserva-
tion, Idaho, purchase 
of land.

Provisos.
Title in trust for 

Shoshone - Bannock 
Tribes.

Title to surface only.

Southern Ute In-
dians, Colo., purchase 
of land for.

Proviso.
Title to land.

Ute Mountain In-
dians, Colo., purchase 
of land for.

Proviso.
Title to land.

Industrial assist- 
ance.

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

Purchase and, transportation of Indian supplies: For additional 
amounts for expenses of purchase and transportation of goods and 
supplies for the Indian Service, for the fiscal years that follow:

For 1935, $35,000;
For 1936, $15,000
For 1937, $140,000;
For 1938, $100,000
Suppressing liquor traffic among Indians: For an additional 

amount for the suppression of the traffic in intoxicating liquors and 
deleterious drugs among Indians, fiscal year 1937, $1,861.97.

Vehicles, Indian Service: The limitation of $290,000 on the amount 
of applicable appropriations for the Bureau of Indian Affairs con-
tained in the Interior Department Appropriation Act, fiscal year 
1937, that may be expended for the maintenance, repair, and opera-
tion of motor-propelled and horse-drawn passenger-carrying vehicles 
for the use of employees in the Indian field service, and the trans-
portation of Indian school .pupils, is hereby increased to $430,000.

Vehicles, Indian Service: The limitation of $190,000 on the amount 
of applicable appropriations for the Bureau of Indian Affairs con-
tained in the Interior Department Appropriation Act, fiscal year 
1938, that may be expended for the purchase and exchange of motor- 
propelled, passenger-carrying vehicles for the use of employees in the 
Indian field service, including the transportation of Indian school 
pupils, is hereby increased to $200,000.

Payment to Sioux Indians for failure to receive allotments: For an 
additional amount for payment to various Sioux Indians of the Pine 
Ridge Reservation, South Dakota, or their heirs, on account of 
allotments of land to which they were entitled but did not receive, 
and for compensation of attorneys for services performed, fiscal year 
1938, $80, to remain available until expended.

Purchase of land, Fort Hall Reservation, Idaho (tribal funds) : 
For the purchase of Indian-owned and privately owned lands or 
interests therein, and improvements thereon, fiscal year 1939, $40,000, 
payable from funds on deposit to the credit of the Fort Hall Indians: 
Provided, That title to any land, interests therein, or improvements 
so purchased shall be taken in the name of the United States in trust 
for the Shoshone-Bannock Tribes of the Fort Hall Reservation: Pro-
vided further, That in the discretion of the Secretary of the Interior 
title may be taken to the surface only.

Purchase of land for the Southern Ute Indians, Colorado (tribal 
funds) : For the purchase of land and improvements thereon for the 
Southern Ute Indians in Colorado, fiscal year 1939, $20,000, payable 
from funds on deposit to the credit of the Southern Ute Band of Ute 
Indians: Provided, That title to any land or improvements so pur-
chased shall be taken in the name of the United States in trust for 
the Southern Ute Band of Indians.

Purchase of land for Ute Mountain Indians, Colorado (tribal 
funds): For the purchase of land and improvements thereon for the 
Ute Mountain Band of Indians in Colorado, fiscal year 1939, $20,000, 
payable from funds on deposit to the credit of the Ute Mountain 
Band: Provided, That title to any land or improvements so pur-
chased shall be taken in the name of the United States in trust for 
the Ute Mountain Band of Ute Indians.

Industrial assistance (tribal funds) : For an additional amount for 
the construction of homes for individual members of the tribes; for 
advances to them for the purchase of seed, animals, machinery, tools,



113152 Sta t .] 75th  CONG., 3d SESS.—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938

implements, building material, and other equipment and supplies; 
and for advances to old, disabled, or indigent Indians for their sup-
port and burial, and Indians having irrigable allotments to assist 
them in the development and cultivation thereof, fiscal year 1939, 
$178,000, payable from tribal funds as follows: Fort Apache, Arizona, 
$25,000; Sells, Arizona, $3,000; Navajo, Arizona and New Mexico, 
$25,000; Blackfeet, Montana, $125,000; subject to the same conditions 
specified under this head in the Interior Department Appropriation 
Act, 1939.

Maintenance, San Carlos irrigation project, Gila River Reservation, 
Arizona (receipt limitation) : For an additional amount for opera-
tion and maintenance of the San Carlos project for the irrigation of 
lands in the Gila River Indian Reservation, Arizona, fiscal year 1938, 
$10,000 (power revenues), from which amount expenditures shall not 
exceed the aggregate receipts covered into the Treasury in accordance 
with section 4 of the Permanent Appropriation Repeal Act, 1934.

Irrigation systems on Indian reservations: For additional amounts 
for the construction, repair, and rehabilitation of irrigation systems 
on Indian reservations, including the same objects and limitations 
specified under this head in the Interior Department Appropriation 
Act, 1938, to remain available until June 30, 1939, as follows:

Arizona: Salt River, $42,712, reimbursable;
New Mexico: Fruitlands, $130,000, reimbursable.
Natives in Alaska: For an additional amount for natives of Alaska, 

fiscal year 1939, including the same objects specified under this head 
in the Interior Department Appropriation Act, 1939, $35,000.

Construction and equipment: Point Barrow Hospital, Alaska: The 
appropriation of $100,000 contained in the Second Deficiency Appro-
priation Act, fiscal year 1937, for the construction and equipment of a 
hospital at Point Barrow, Alaska, is hereby continued available for 
the same purposes until June 30, 1939.

Grazing fees, Tongue River Reservation, Montana (tribal funds) : 
Not to exceed $6,000 of the funds on deposit in the Treasury of the 
United States to the credit of the Northern Cheyenne Indians of the 
Tongue River Reservation, Montana, may be used to pay individual 
members of the tribe, or their heirs, for the rental of allotments 
during 1935 and 1936 to the Northern Cheyenne Indian Stockgrowers 
Association, fiscal year 1938, to remain available until June 30, 1939.

Expenses of attorneys, Quinaielt Reservation, Washington (tribal 
funds) : Not to exceed $1,500 of the funds on deposit to the credit 
of the Quinaielt Indians, Washington, is hereby made available for 
the fiscal year 1939 for expenses incurred by the attorney of record 
in prosecuting the claims of the Quinaielt Tribe in the Court of 
Claims, as authorized by the Act of February 12, 1925 (43 Stat. 886) : 
Provided, That claims for such expenses shall be filed with and 
approved by the Secretary of the Interior, and such claims shall be 
itemized and supported by proper vouchers: Provided further, That 
any payments made hereunder shall be deducted from any amount 
which may hereafter be decreed by the Court of Claims to the attor-
ney for expenses in connection with the suit on behalf of the Quinaielt 
Indians.

Expenses of special attorneys, Osage Nation, Oklahoma (tribal 
funds) : For necessary and proper expenses of attorneys employed 
under contracts in accordance with existing law, to prosecute tax 
matters on behalf of the Osage Indians, fiscal year 1939, to remain 
available until expended, $4,000, payable, upon proper vouchers 
approved by the Secretary of the Interior, from funds on deposit to 
the credit of the Osage Tribe.

Ante, p. 302.

Gila River Reser-
vation, Ariz., main-
tenance of San Carlos 
irrigation project.

50 Stat. 577.

48 Stat. 1227.
31 U. S. C. § 725c.
Irrigation systems 

on Indian reserva-
tions.

50 Stat. 576.
Arizona.
New Mexico.
Natives in Alaska.

Ante, p. 310.
Point Barrow Hos-

pital, Alaska, con-
struction and equip-
ment.

50 Stat. 222.

Tongue River Res-
ervation, Mont., graz-
ing fees.

Quinaielt Reserva-
tion, Wash., expenses 
of attorneys.

43 Stat. 886.
Provisos.
Filing of claims.

Deductions.

Osage Indians, 
Okla., expenses of 
special attorneys.



1132
Klamath Reserva-

tion, Oreg.

Construction, etc., 
buildings and utilities, 
Indian Service.

Choctaw-Chicka-
saw Sanatorium and 
General Hospital, 
Okla.

Pine Ridge, S. Dak.

San Xavier Sana-
torium, Ariz.

Sioux Sanatorium, 
S. Dak.

Uintah and Ouray, 
Utah.

United Pueblos, N.
Mex.

Aggregate.
Proviso.
Interchangeability 

of amounts.

Reindeer industry, 
Alaska.

50 Stat. 900.

Ante, p. 313.

Great Lakes Agen-
cy, Wis., buildings 
and utilities.

50 Stat. 590.

Indians of Sioux Res-
ervations, payments.

25 Stat. 895.

47 Stat. 110.
48 Stat. 376.
49 Stat. 1780.
50 Stat. 591.
Payment of interest 

on Indian trust funds.

49 Stat. 1780.
50 Stat. 591.

PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938 [52 Sta t .

Klamath Reservation, Oregon: For an additional amount for sup-
port of Indians and administration of Indian property, Klamath 
Reservation, Oregon, fiscal year 1939, $4,500, payable from funds on 
deposit to the credit of the Klamath Indians, which amount shall be 
available only for fees and expenses of an attorney or firm of attorneys 
selected by the tribe and employed under a contract approved by the 
Secretary of the Interior in accordance with existing law.

Construction, and so forth, buildings and utilities, Indian Service: 
For an additional amount for the construction, repair, or rehabilita-
tion of school, agency, hospital, or other buildings and utilities, 
including the purchase of land and the acquisition of easements or 
rights-of-way when necessary, and including the purchase of furni-
ture, furnishings, and equipment as follows:

Choctaw-Chickasaw Sanatorium and General Hospital, Okla-
homa : Quarters for employees, $40,000;

Pine Ridge, South Dakota: Horse barn, $10,000; nurses’ home 
and ward attendants’ building, including passageway connecting 
hospital to present nurses’ home and remodeling such home for hos-
pital use, $40,000;

San Xavier Sanatorium, Arizona : Improvements to sewer system, 
$8,500;

Sioux Sanatorium, South Dakota: Remodeling and recondition-
ing old buildings and utilities, $50,000;

Uintah and Ouray, Utah: Quarters for employees, $12,500;
United Pueblos, New Mexico: Agricultural building (Albuquerque 

School), $30,000;
In all, fiscal year 1939, $191,000: Provided, That not to exceed 

5 per centum of the amount of any specific authorization may be 
transferred, in the discretion of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs, 
to the amount of any other specific authorization but no limitation 
shall be increased more than 10 per centum by such transfer.

Reindeer industry, Alaska: For an additional amount for a survey 
and appraisal of the property and reindeer authorized to be acquired 
for the natives of Alaska under the provisions of the Act approved 
September 1, 1937 (50 Stat. 900), fiscal year 1939, including the same 
objects and under the same conditions specified under this head in 
the Interior Department Appropriation Act, 1939, $25,000, to be 
immediately available.

Construction, and so forth, buildings and utilities: Not to exceed 
$25,000 of the appropriation of $147,500 for a school building at 
Lac du Flambeau (Great Lakes Agency), Wisconsin, contained in 
the Interior Department Appropriation Act, 1938, is hereby made 
available until June 30, 1940, for general repairs and improvements 
to buildings and utilities (including the purchase and erection of a 
new water tank) under the jurisdiction of the Great Lakes Agency.

Payment to Indians of Sioux Reservations: For additional 
amounts for payment of Sioux benefits to Indians of the Sioux 
Reservations as authorized by the Act of March 2, 1889 (25 Stat. 
895), as amended, for the fiscal years that follow:

For 1933, $126.50;
For 1935, $825.30;
For 1937, $52,000;
For 1938, $160,000.
Payment of interest on Indian trust funds: For additional 

amounts for payment of interest on moneys held in trust for the 
several Indian tribes, as authorized by various Acts of Congress, for 
the following fiscal years:

For 1937, $26,000;
For 1938, $25,000.



113352 Sta t .] 75th  CONG., 3» SESS.—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938

Roads, Indian reservations: For an additional amount for the 
construction, improvement, repair, and maintenance of Indian res-
ervation roads? fiscal year 1939, including the same purposes and 
subject to the limitations under this head in the Interior Department 
Appropriation Act, 1939, $2,000,000.

Travel expenses, and so forth, of employees, Indian Service: 
Appropriations made for the Indian Service for the fiscal year 1939 
shall be available for travel expenses of employees on official busi-
ness; for travel expenses and the cost of packing, crating, drayage, 
and transportation of personal effects of employees upon permanent 
change of station with or without a change in official position; for 
the purchase of ice, and for the purchase of rubber boots for official 
use of employees.

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

The following sums are appropriated, out of the special fund in 
the Treasury of the United States created by the Act of June 17, 
1902 (43 U. S. C. 391, 411), and therein designated “the reclamation 
fund”, to remain available until June 30, 1939:

Salt River project, Arizona: For continuation of construction, 
$400,000;

Yuma project, Arizona-California: For operation and maintenance 
improvements and betterments, $100,000;

Tucumcari project, New Mexico: For construction of a project for 
the irrigation of the lands of the Arch Hurley Conservancy District 
in New Mexico as authorized by the Act of August 2, 1937 (50 Stat. 
557), as amended by the Act of April 9, 1938 (Public, Numbered 477, 
Seventy-fifth Congress, third session), $250,000;

Klamath project, Oregon-California: For continuation of construc-
tion, $100,000;

Riverton project, Wyoming: For construction of a transmission 
line, $125,000;

In all, reclamation fund, special fund, $975,000.
Commission to investigate reclamation projects: The unexpended 

balance of the appropriation of $30,000 for the Commission to investi-
gate reclamation projects contained in the Third Deficiency Appro-
priation Act, fiscal year 1937, approved August 25, 1937 (50 Stat. 
764), is hereby continued available for the same purposes during the 
fiscal year 1939.

General investigations: The unexpended balance of the appropria-
tion of $200,000 to enable the Secretary of the Interior, through the 
Bureau of Reclamation, to carry on engineering and economic investi-
gations of proposed Federal reclamation projects, surveys for recon-
struction, rehabilitation, or extension of existing projects and studies 
of water conservation and development plans contained in the Interior 
Department Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1938, is hereby continued 
available for the same purposes for the fiscal year 1939.

BUREAU OF MINES

Acquisition of helium properties: For acquirement, in accordance 
with the provisions of the Act of September 1, 1937 (50 Stat. 885), 
from the Girdler Corporation of helium-producing properties at 
Thatcher, Colorado, and at Dexter, Kansas, including real estate, 
buildings, ground equipment, machinery and equipment, materials 
and supplies, pipe lines, gas wells, engineering and geological data, 
lease rights, and patent licenses, fiscal year 1939, $537,975.23.

Building and equipment, University of Utah: For the erection and 
equipment of a building or buildings on a site, to be donated to the 
United States, adjacent to the campus of the University of Utah at

Reservation roads, 
construction, etc.

ylnte, p. 316.

Travel, etc., ex-
penses.

Ante, p. 298.

Bureau of Reclama-
tion.

Payments, from rec-
lamation fund.

32 Stat. 388.
43 U. S. C. §§ 391, 

411.

Construction, etc., 
of projects.

Salt River, Ariz.
Yuma, Ariz.-Calif.

Tucumcari, N. Mex.

50 Stat. 557.
Ante, p. 211.

Klamath, Oreg.- 
Calif.

Riverton, Wyo.

Commission to in-
vestigate reclamation 
projects, expenses.

Unexpended bal-
ance reappropriated.

50 Stat. 764.

General investiga-
tions.

50 Stat. 597.

Bureau of Mines.

Acquisition of heli-
um properties.

50 Stat. 885.
50 U. S. O„ Supp. 

Ill, § 161.

University of Utah, 
building and equip-
ment.



1134 PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938 [52 Stat .

Ante, p. 82.
Plans and specifica-

tions.

Ante, p. 816.

Boulder City, Nev., 
laboratory.

National Park Serv-
ice.

Great Smoky Moun-
tains National Park, 
N. O.-Tenn.

Acquisition of lands 
for completion.

Ante, p. 29.

National historical 
parks and monu-
ments, etc.

50 Stat. 609.
Morristown Nation-

al Historical Park, 
N. J., museum.

Statue of Liberty 
National Monument, 
N. Y.

Erection of markers 
on route of armies in 
Georgia during War 
between the States.

50 Stat. 606.

Ackia National Me-
morial Commission 
and Battleground Na-
tional Monument.

49 Stat. 897, 1119.
50 Stat. 765.
Balance continued 

available.

Emergency recon-
struction and fighting 
forest fires.

Proviso.
Restriction on allot-

ment.

Salt Lake City, Utah, suitable for use by the Bureau of Mines for 
the mining experiment station at Salt Lake City, as authorized by 
the Act of February 25, 1938 (Public, Numbered 436, Seventy-fifth 
Congress), including expenses in the District of Columbia and else-
where for the preparation of plans and specifications, advertising, 
traveling expenses, and supervision of construction, fiscal year 1939, 
the sum of $300,000 is hereby made available from the amount allocable 
for Federal projects under section 201 of the Public Works Adminis-
tration Appropriation Act of 1938.

Laboratory, Boulder City, Nevada: For the purchase of a building 
at Boulder City, Nevada, formerly used as a carpenter shop during 
construction of Boulder Dam, for removal of the building from its 
present location to a site adjacent to the electrometallurgical labora-
tory of the Bureau of Mines, and for such alterations as may be needed 
to prepare the building for laboratory use, including personal serv-
ices, materials, and supplies, fiscal year 1939, $6,000.

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

Great Smoky Mountains National Park, North Carolina and 
Tennessee: For the acquisition of the lands needed to complete the 
Great Smoky Mountains National Park, including expenses incidental 
thereto, in accordance with the authority contained in the Act 
approved February 12, 1938 (Public, Numbered 428, Seventy-fifth 
Congress), $743,265.29, to remain available until expended.

National Historical Parks and Monuments—National Military 
parks, battlefields, monuments, and cemeteries: The appropriation 
“Salaries and Expenses, Public Buildings Outside the District of 
Columbia, National Park Service, 1938” is hereby made available as 
of July 1, 1937, for expenditure during the fiscal year 1938 in an 
amount not to exceed $2,880 for maintenance of the museum build-
ing, Morristown National Historical Park? New Jersey, and in an 
amount not to exceed $12,735 for administration, protection, and 
maintenance of the Statue of Liberty National Monument, New York.

The unexpended balance of the amount of $10,000, included in the 
appropriation for the fiscal year 1938 for “National military parks, 
battlefields, monuments, and cemeteries”, to provide for the erection 
and maintenance of permanent markers along the route followed by 
the armies in Georgia during the War between the States, is continued 
available for the same purposes until June 30, 1939.

Ackia National Memorial Commission and Battleground National 
Monument: The unexpended balance of the appropriation to carry 
out the provisions of the Act entitled “An Act to provide for the 
commemoration of the two-hundredth anniversary of the Battle of 
Ackia, Mississippi, and the establishment of the Ackia Battleground 
National Monument, and for other purposes”, approved August 27, 
1935, contained in the Supplemental Appropriation Act, fiscal year 
1936? and continued available during the fiscal year 1938, is hereby 
continued available for the same purposes during the fiscal year 1939.

Emergency reconstruction and fighting forest fires in national 
parks: For an additional amount for reconstruction, replacement, 
and repair of roads, trails, bridges, buildings, and other physical 
improvements and of equipment in national parks or national monu-
ments that are damaged or destroyed by flood, fire, storm, or other 
unavoidable causes and for fighting or emergency prevention of 
forest fires in national parks or other areas administered by the 
National Park Service, or fires that endanger such areas, fiscal year 
1938, $40,000: Provided, That the allotment of these funds to the 
various national parks or areas administered by the National Park 
Service as may be required for fire-fighting purposes shall be made



52 Stat .] 75th  CONG., 3d SESS.—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938 1135

by the Secretary of the Interior, and then only after the obligation 
for the expenditure has been incurred.

Roads and trails, National Park Service: For an additional 
amount for the construction, reconstruction, and improvement of 
roads and trails, inclusive of necessary bridges, in the national parks, 
monuments, and other areas administered by the National Park Serv-
ice, including the Boulder Dam Recreational Area, and other areas 
authorized to be established as national parks and monuments, and 
national park and monument approach roads authorized by the Act 
of January 31, 1931 (46 Stat. 1053, 1054), as amended, including the 
roads from Glacier Park Station through the Blackfeet Indian 
Reservation to various points in the boundary line of the Glacier 
National Park and the international boundary, fiscal year 1939, 
$3,000,000, to remain available until expended: Provided, That not to 
exceed $10,000 of the amount herein appropriated may be expended 
for personal services in the District of Columbia during the fiscal year 
1939.

Blue Ridge and Natchez Trace Parkways: For an additional 
amount for continuing the construction and maintenance, under the 
provisions of section 5 of the Act of June 16, 1936 (49 Stat. 1519- 
1922x), of the Blue Ridge and Natchez Trace Parkways, fiscal year 
1939, $2,000,000, to remain available until expended, of which amount 
not to exceed $10,000 shall be available for personal services in the 
District of Columbia during the fiscal year 1939.

Salaries and general expenses, public buildings and grounds in the 
District of Columbia: That portion of the appropriation for “Salaries 
and general expenses, public buildings and grounds in the District of 
Columbia, National Park Service”, contained in the Interior Depart-
ment Appropriation Act, 1939, reading “per diem employees at rates 
of pay approved by the Director, not exceeding current rates for 
similar services in the District of Columbia”, is amended by the addi-
tion of the following: “and such employees in emergencies may be 
entered on duty subject to confirmation by the Secretary of the 
Interior”.

GOVERNMENT IN THE TERRITORIES

Government of the Virgin Islands: The President is hereby author-
ized to allocate from the appropriation contained in the Emergency 
Relief Appropriation Act of 1937 the sum of $1,102.47 as an addi-
tional amount to cover freight charges in carrying out a project for 
the improvement, rebuilding, and construction of roads in the Virgin 
Islands for which there was made available an allocation of funds 
from the appropriation contained in the Emergency Relief Appro-
priation Act of 1935.

Administrative expenses, Equatorial and South Sea Islands: For 
an additional amount for administrative expenses of the Division 
of Territories and Island Possessions, in carrying out the provisions 
of Executive Orders Numbered 7368 and 7828, approved May 13, 
1936, and March 3, 1938, respectively, including the same objects 
specified under this head in the Interior Department Appropriation 
Act, 1938, and including reimbursement to other appropriations for 
services, materials, supplies, and equipment: fiscal year 1938, $8,500; 
fiscal year 1939, $16,500; in all, $25,000.

Insane of Alaska: For an additional amount for the care and 
custody of persons legally adjudged insane in Alaska, including the 
same objects and for the same services specified in the Interior Depart-
ment Appropriation Act, 1938, $4,700.

1 So in original.

Roads and trails, 
construction, etc.

46 Stat. 1053.
16U.S. C.§§8a-8c.

Proviso.
Personal services, 

D. C.

Blue Ridge and 
Natchez Trace Park-
ways.

49 Stat. 1520.

Public buildings 
and grounds, D. C., 
salaries, etc.

Ante, p. 335.

Government in the 
Territories.

Government of the 
Virgin Islands, road 
construction.

50 Stat. 352.

49 Stat. 116.

Equatorial and 
South Sea Islands, ad-
ministrative expenses.

50 Stat. 614.
Reimbursement of 

other appropriations.

Insane of Alaska.

50 Stat. 612.



1136 PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938 [52 Stat .

Saint Elizabeths 
Hospital.

Continuous -treat- 
ment building, con-
struction, etc.

Freedmen’s Hospi-
tal.

Maintenance and 
operation.

50 Stat. 615.

Personal services, 
supplies, and equip-
ment.

Ante, p. 342.

Deposit of sums 
paid for care and 
treatment.

Requisition.

Department of Jus-
tice.

Office of the Attor-
ney General.

Contingent ex-
penses.

50 Stat. 273.
Printing and bind-

ing.

Federal Bureau of 
Investigation.

Salaries and ex-
penses.

Fiscal year 1938.

50 Stat. 274.
Fiscal year 1939.

Ante, p. 259. 
Emergency reserve.

International Crim-
inal Police Commis-
sion, membership.

SAINT ELIZABETHS HOSPITAL

Continuous-treatment building, Saint Elizabeths Hospital: For an 
additional amount for construction and equipment of a continuous- 
treatment building, including preparation of plans and specifications, 
advertising, and supervision of construction, fiscal year 1938, $30,000.

freed men ’s hos pi tal

For an additional amount for the maintenance and operation of 
Freedmen’s Hospital, including the same objects specified under this 
head in the Interior Department Appropriation Act, 1938, $15,000, 
of which amount one-half shall be chargeable to the District of 
Columbia, and paid in like manner as other appropriations of the 
District of Columbia are paid.

For an additional amount for Freedmen’s Hospital for the fiscal 
year 1939, $50,000, of which amount $31,140 shall be available for 
officers and employees and compensation for all other professional 
and other services that may be required and expressly approved by 
the Secretary of the Interior, and $18,860 shall be available for 
subsistence, fuel and light, supplies, equipment, and other objects 
specified under this head in the Interior Department Appropriation 
Act, 1939, of which amount of $50,000 one-half shall be charged to 
the District of Columbia and paid in like manner as other appropria-
tions of the District of Columbia are paid.

All sums paid to the Surgeon in Chief of Freedmen’s Hospital for 
the care and treatment of patients that he is authorized by law to 
receive shall be deposited to the credit on the books of the Treasury 
Department of the appropriation made for the maintenance and 
operation of Freedmen’s Hospital for the fiscal year current at the 
time such sums are so paid, and be subject to requisition upon approval 
of the Secretary of the Interior.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

Contingent expenses: For an additional amount for contingent 
expenses, Department of Justice, including the same objects specified 
under this head in the Department of Justice Appropriation Act, 
1938, fiscal year 1938, $15,000.

Printing and binding: For an additional amount for printing and 
binding for the Department of Justice and the courts of the United 
States, fiscal year 1938, $75,000.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for salaries and 
expenses, Federal Bureau of Investigation, including the same objects 
specified under this head in the Department of Justice Appropriation 
Act, 1938, fiscal year 1938, $158,000.

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for salaries and 
expenses, fiscal year 1939, including the same purposes and under 
the same conditions specified under this head in the Department of 
Justice Appropriation Act, 1939, $150,000, to be held as a reserve for 
emergencies arising in connection with kidnapping and extortion cases 
and to be released for expenditure in such amounts and at such times 
as the President, upon recommendation of the Attorney General, may 
determine.

Not to exceed $1,500 of the appropriation “Salaries and Expenses, 
Federal Bureau of Investigation, 1939”, in the Department of Justice 
Appropriation Act, 1939, shall be available to maintain, on behalf



113752 Stat .] 75th  CONG., 3» SESS.—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938

of the United States, membership in the International Criminal Police 
Commission, as authorized by the Act approved June 10, 1938.

Construction of target range: For the construction on the Marine 
Corps Reservation at Quantico, Virginia, of a target range and range 
buildings for training of personnel of the Federal Bureau of Investi-
gation, including the purchase and installation of machinery and 
equipment and all expenses incident thereto, to be expended under 
the direction of the Attorney General by contract or purchase of 
materials and hire of labor and services as the Attorney General may 
direct, $150,000, to remain available until June 30, 1939.

Claims for damages: For the payment of claims for damages to 
any person or damages to or loss of privately owned property caused 
by employees of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, acting within 
the scope of their employment, considered, adjusted, and determined 
by the Attorney General, under the provisions of the Act entitled 
“An Act to provide for the adjustment and settlement of certain 
claims arising out of the activities of the Federal Bureau of Investiga-
tion”, approved March 20, 1936 (49 Stat. 1184), as fully set forth in 
House Document Numbered 674, Seventy-fifth Congress, $1,050.

MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Enforcement of antitrust and kindred laws: For an additional 
amount for the enforcement of antitrust and kindred laws, fiscal year 
1939, including experts at such rates of compensation as may be 
authorized or approved by the Attorney General, except that the 
compensation paid to any person employed hereunder shall not exceed 
the rate of $10,000 per annum, and including not to exceed $28,000 
for personal services in the District of Columbia, $200,000.

Salaries and expenses, case of Northern Pacific Railway Company 
and others: For salaries and expenses incident to prosecution of the 
case of United States against Northern Pacific Railway Company, 
and others, equity numbered 4389, United States District Court East-
ern District of Washington, including traveling and office expenses; 
law books; stenographic reporting services, by contract or otherwise, 
including notarial fees or like services, and stenographic work in 
taking depositions at such rates of compensation as may be author-
ized or approved by the Attorney General; fees of witnesses and 
appraisers; compensation of special master in accordance with order 
of the United States district court; printing and binding; the em-
ployment of experts at such rates of compensation as may be author-
ized or approved by the Attorney General; and personal services in 
the District of Columbia and elsewhere, fiscal year 1939, $55,000, 
together with the unexpended balances of the appropriations for this 
purpose for the fiscal years 1936-1938.

JUDICIAL

Salaries of judges: For an additional amount for salaries of circuit, 
district, and retired judges, including the same objects specified under 
this head in the Department of Justice Appropriation Act, 1938, 
fiscal year 1938, $60,000.

MARSHALS AND OTHER EXPENSES OF UNITED STATES COURTS

Salaries and expenses of district attorneys, and so forth: Not to 
exceed $37,000 of the unexpended balance of the appropriation “Sal-
aries and Expenses of District Attorneys, United States Courts, 
1937”, is hereby continued available for the same purposes until 
June 30, 1938.

36525°—38------ 72

Ante, p. 640.
Quantico, Va.. tar-

get range.

Claims for damages.

49 Stat. 1184.
5 U. S. C., Supp.

Ill, § 300b.

Miscellaneous.

Enforcement of anti-
trust, etc., laws.

Ante, p. 260.

Northern Pacific 
Railway Company 
and others, salaries 
and expenses, prose-
cution of case against.

Judicial.

Salaries of judges.

50 Stat. 276.

United States 
Courts.

Salariesandexpenses 
of district attorneys, 
etc.

49 Stat. 1326.



1138
Commissioners, fees.

R. S. § 1014.
18 U. S. C. § 591.

Conciliation com-
missioners, fees, etc.

49 Stat. 1327.

50 Stat. 278.

Bailiffs.

50 Stat. 279.
Miscellaneous ex-

penses.

49 Stat. 82.
50 Stat. 279.

Penal and correc-
tional institutions.

Salaries, etc.

National Training 
School for Boys, D. C.

50 Stat. 282.

Prison camps, mo-
tor bus.

Department of La-
bor.

Office of the Secre-
tary.

Traveling expenses.

Ante, p. 285.

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938 [52 Stat .

Fees of Commissioners: For an additional amount for fees of 
United States Commissioners and other committing magistrates act-
ing under section 1014, Revised Statutes (18 U. S. C. 591), fiscal year 
1933, $1.50.

Fees and expenses of conciliation commissioners: Not to exceed 
$75,000 of the unexpended balances of the appropriations “Fees and 
Expenses of Conciliation Commissioners, United States Courts, 1937”, 
and “Fees of Conciliation Commissioners, United States Courts, 
1938”, is hereby continued available for the same purposes until June 
30, 1939.

Pay of bailiffs: For an additional amount for pay of bailiffs, and 
so forth, United States courts, including the same objects specified 
under this head in the Department of Justice Appropriation Act, 
1938, fiscal year 1938, $44,000.

Miscellaneous expenses, United States courts: For an additional 
amount for miscellaneous expenses, United States courts, including 
the same objects specified under this head in the Department of 
Justice Appropriation Acts for the following fiscal years:

For 1936, $1,288.06;
For 1938, $169,840.

PENAL AND CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS

For additional amounts for the fiscal year 1939 for salaries and 
wages of officers and employees in penal and correctional institutions, 
as follows:

United States Penitentiary, Leavenworth, Kansas, $18,600;
United States Penitentiary Annex, Leavenworth, Kansas, $7,440;
United States Penitentiary, Atlanta, Georgia, $18,600;
United States Penitentiary, McNeil Island, Washington, $11,160;
United States Northeastern Penitentiary, $11,160;
United States Penitentiary, Alcatraz Island, California, $9,300;
United States Industrial Reformatory, Chillicothe, Ohio, $16,740;
United States Southwestern Reformatory, $3,720;
United States Hospital for Defective Delinquents, $5,580;
Federal jails, $3,720;
Prison camps, $3,720;
Federal Reformatory Camp, Petersburg, Virginia, $9,300;
National Training School for Boys, Washington, District of Colum-

bia, $10,800;
In all, penal and correctional institutions, $129,840.
National Training School for Boys, Washington, District of Colum-

bia: For an additional amount for the National Training School for 
Boys, Washington, District of Columbia, including the same objects 
specified under this head in the Department of Justice Appropriation 
Act, 1938, fiscal year 1938, $9,830, of which amount not to exceed 
$2,230 may be expended for salaries and wages of officers and 
employees.

Prison camps: The appropriation “Prison Camps, Maintenance, 
1939”, shall be available for the purchase of a motor-propelled pas-
senger-carrying bus at not to exceed $14,000.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Traveling expenses: For an additional amount for all traveling 
expenses, except travel expenses incident to the deportation of aliens, 
under the Department of Labor, including all bureaus and divisions 
thereunder, fiscal year 1939, $20,000.



113952 Sta t .] 75th  CONG., 3b SESS.—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938

Printing and binding: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1939, 
for printing and binding for the Department of Labor, including the 
same objects specified under this head in the Department of Labor 
Appropriation Act, 1939, $2,700.

Salaries and expenses, Division of Labor Standards: For an addi-
tional amount for salaries and expenses, Division of Labor Standards, 
fiscal year 1939, including the same objects specified under this head 
in the Department of Labor Appropriation Act, 1939, $51,000, of 
which amount not to exceed $12,000 may be expended for personal 
services in the District of Columbia.

ADMINISTRATION OF THE FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT

To carry into effect the provisions of the “Fair Labor Standards 
Act of 1938”, including personal services and rent in the District of 
Columbia and elsewhere, contract stenographic reporting services, 
travel expenses, printing and binding, law books, books of reference, 
and periodicals, and all other necessary expenses, fiscal year 1939, to 
be immediately available, $400,000: Provided, That this appropria-
tion shall not become available unless and until the aforesaid legisla-
tion is enacted into law.

BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS

Investigation of labor conditions in Hawaii: For personal services 
in the District of Columbia and elsewhere and all other expenses 
necessary to collect, assort, arrange, and present in reports, statistical 
details relating to all departments of labor in the Territory of Hawaii, 
especially in relation to the commercial, industrial, social, educational, 
and sanitary conditions of the laboring classes, as directed in the Act 
approved April 8, 1904 (33 Stat. 164), including supplies, services, 
equipment, rental of tabulating and office machines, traveling 
expenses, and printing and binding, fiscal year 1939, $14,900.

CHILDREN’S BUREAU

Grants to States for maternal and child-health services, Social 
Security Act: For an additional amount for grants to States for the 
purpose of enabling each State to extend and improve services for 
promoting the health of mothers and children, as authorized in title 
V, part 1, of the Social Security Act, approved August 14, 1935 (49 
Stat. 629-631), to complete payment of allotments made to the several 
States for the fiscal year 1937 in excess of the amount appropriated 
under this head in the Department of Labor Appropriation Act, 1937, 
as therein authorized, $904,000, to remain available for payment of 
allotments made to the States for the fiscal year 1938 for similar 
purposes.

Grants to States for services to crippled children, Social Security 
Act: For an additional amount for the purpose of enabling each State 
to extend and improve services for crippled children, as authorized in 
title V, part 2, of the Social Security Act, approved August 14, 1935 
(49 Stat. 631-633), to complete payment of allotments made to the 
several States for the fiscal year 1937 in excess of the amount appro-
priated under this head in the Department of Labor Appropriation 
Act, 1937, as therein authorized, $749,000, to remain available for 
payment of allotments made to the States for the fiscal year 1938 
for similar purposes.

Grants to States for child-welfare services, Social Security Act: 
For an additional amount for grants to States for the purpose of 
enabling the United States, through the Children’s Bureau, to coop-
erate with State public-welfare agencies in establishing, extending,

Printing and bind-
ing.

Ante, p. 285.

Division of Labor 
Standards, salaries 
and expenses.

Ante, p. 285.

Fair Labor Stand-
ards Act.

Administration ex-
penses.

Ante, p. 1060.

Proviso.
Conditional avail-

ability.

Bureau of Labor 
Statistics.

Investigation of la-
bor conditions in Ha-
waii.

33 Stat. 164.
29 U. S. C. § 7.

Children’s Bureau.

Grants to States.
Maternal and child-

health services.

49 Stat. 629.
42 U. S. C., Supp. 

HI, §§ 701-705.

49 Stat. 1350.

Services to crippled 
children.

49. Stat. 631.
42 U. S. C., Supp.

Ill, §§ 711-715.

49 Stat. 1350.

Child-welfare serv-
ices.



1140 PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938 [52 Stat .

49 Stat. 633.
42 U. S. O., Supp.

Ill, § 721.

49 Stat. 1350.

Navy Department.

Office of the Secre-
tary.

Collision damage 
claims.

42 Stat. 1066.
34 U. S. O. § 599.

Navy Band, attend-
ance at Chester, Pa., 
and Salem, N. J.

Bureau of Naviga-
tion.

State marine schools.
36 Stat. 1353.
34 U. S. C. § 1121;

Supp. Ill, § 1121.

50 Stat. 99.

Bureau of Engineer-
ing.

Repairs, etc., of ma-
chinery.

Ante, p. 230.

Bureau of Construc-
tion and Repair.

Construction and 
repair.

Ante, p. 231.

Bureau of Yards 
and Docks.

Public-works, etc., 
projects.

Navy Yards, etc.
Boston, Mass.

and strengthening public-welfare services for the care of homeless or 
neglected children, or children in danger of becoming delinquent, as 
authorized in title V, part 3, of the Social Security Act, approved 
August 14, 1935 (49 Stat. 633), to complete payment of allotments 
made to the several States for the fiscal year 1937 in excess of the 
amount appropriated under this head in the Department of Labor 
Appropriation Act, 1937, as therein authorized, $201,000, to remain 
available for payment of allotments made to the States for the fiscal 
year 1938 for similar purposes.

NAVY DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Claim for damages by collision with naval vessels: To pay claims 
for damages adjusted and determined by the Secretary of the Navy 
under the provisions of the Act entitled “An Act to amend the Act 
authorizing the Secretary of the Navy to settle claims for damages to 
private property arising from collisions with naval vessels”, approved 
December 28, 1922, as fully set forth in Senate Document Numbered 
194, and House Document Numbered 678, Seventy-fifth Congress, 
$2,000.85.

For the necessary expenses of sending the Navy Band to Chester, 
Pennsylvania? and Salem, New Jersey, on the 29th and 30th of June, 
1938, to participate in festivities in connection with the observance 
of the three-hundredth anniversary of the First Finnish settlements 
in America, $1,500.

BUREAU OF NAVIGATION

State marine schools, Act March 4, 1911: For an additional amount 
for maintenance and repair of the particular vessels loaned by the 
United States to certain States, and so forth, including the same 
objects specified under this head in the Naval Appropriation Act for 
the fiscal year 1938, $30,000, to continue available until June 30, 1939.

BUREAU OF ENGINEERING

Engineering: For an additional amount for repairs, preservation, 
and renewal of machinery, auxiliary machinery, and so forth, 
including the same objects specified under this head in the Naval 
Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1939, $1,750,000.

BUREAU OF CONSTRUCTION AND REPAIR

Construction and repair: For an additional amount for designing 
naval vessels, and so forth, including the same objects specified under 
this head in the Naval Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1939, 
$1,750,000.

PUBLIC WORKS, BUREAU OF YARDS AND DOCKS

Public Works, Bureau of Yards and Docks: Toward the following 
public-works and public utilities projects at a cost not to exceed the 
amount stated for each project, respectively, $12,752,000, which 
amount, together with unexpended balances of appropriations here-
tofore made under this head, shall be disbursed and accounted for 
in accordance with existing law and shall constitute one fund:

Navy Yard, Boston, Massachusetts: Improvement of power plant, 
$175,000; improvement of shipbuilding ways, $250,000; replace ship-
way cranes, $150,000; improvement of electric lines to water front, 
$150,000; improvement of electric power circuits in shops, $100,000; 
weight-handling and transportation equipment, $67,000; extension 
of services to Pier Numbered 1, $100,000; improvement of shop 
cranes, $60,000.



52 Sta t .] 75th  CONG., 3d SESS.—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938

Navy Yard, Charleston, South Carolina: Extension of services to 
water front, $80,000; improvement of power plant, $130,000; addi-
tional crane on north shipbuilding ways, $50,000; portal crane for 
new quay wall, $75,000; weight-handling and transportation equip-
ment, $54,000.

Navy Yard, Mare Island, California: Extension of services, pav-
ing and loading facilities, $100,000; improvement of power plant, 
$380,000; improvement of electric lines to water front, $150,000; 
transportation equipment, $65,000; improvement of electric power 
circuits in machine shop, $75,000; dry dock crane, $150,000; floating 
crane, $135,000.

Navy Yard, New York, New York: Extension of drydock, num-
bered 4, $400,000; improvement of power plant for battleship con-
struction, $285,000; addition to structural shop and accessories, 
$1,367,000; extension of electric lines to water front, $150,000; 
hammer-head crane for heavy duty, $1,200,000; extension of crane 
runways over shipbuilding ways, $215,000; improvement and exten-
sion of distributing systems, $200,000; improvement of shop lighting, 
$150,000; weight-handling and transportation equipment, $55,000.

Navy Yard, Norfolk, Virginia: Improvement of power plant, 
$300,000; improvement of electric-distribution systems, $150,000; 
extension of electric lines to water front, $135,000; floating crane, 
$100,000; extend boiler- and structural-shop building and accessories, 
$500,000; weight-handling and transportation equipment, $130,000; 
additional crane on Pier Numbered 3, $175,000; improvement and 
extension of distributing systems, $100,000; hammer-head crane for 
heavy duty, $1,200,000; additional crane in structural shop, $20,000; 
improvement of ventilation in foundry and structural shop, $55,000; 
addition to foundry building and accessories, $300,000.

Navy Yard, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania: Addition to machine-
shop building and accessories, $625,000; transportation and outside 
weight-handling equipment, $200,000; improvement of electric dis-
tribution to water front, $150,000.

Navy Yard, Portsmouth, New Hampshire: Improvement of ship-
building ways, $370,000; extension of services to shipbuilding ways 
and ship fitters’ shop, $50,000; addition to ship fitters’ shop and 
accessories, $492,000; alterations to ship fitters’ shop, $170,000; crane 
for handling weldments, $25,000.

Navy Yard, Puget Sound, Washington: Graving drydock service 
and auxiliary construction, $4,500,000; improvement of power plant, 
$450,000; improvement of shipbuilding dock, $100,000; addition to 
foundry building and accessories, $300,000; improvement of primary 
electric-distribution system, $300,000; extension of electric lines to 
pier 6, $150,000; weight-handling and transportation equipment, 
$60,000.

Navy Yard, Washington, District of Columbia: Improvement of 
power plant, $415,000; improve electric distribution in shops, $100,000.

Naval Training Station, San Diego, California: Extension of 
sewers and drainage systems of the naval training station and Marine 
Corps base, $180,000.

Naval Proving Ground, Dahlgren, Virginia: Purchase of land for 
safety zones, $22,000; quarters for officers and accessories, $100,000.

Naval Ammunition Depot, Hawthorne, Nevada: Ammunition-
storage facilities, $492,000.

Model testing plant: To complete the model testing plant authorized 
by the Act approved May 6, 1936 (49 Stat. 1263, 1264), exclusive of 
any buildings or facilities for testing other than surface and subsur-
face craft, $500,000.

Public Works, Bureau of Yards and Docks: Toward the following 
public-works and public utilities projects at a cost not to exceed the

1141
Charleston, S. C.

Mare Island, Calif.

New York, N. Y.

Norfolk, Va.

Philadelphia, Pa.

Portsmouth, N. H.

Puget Sound, Wash.

Washington, D. C.

San Diego, Calif.

Dahlgren, Va.

Hawthorne, Nev.

Model testing plant.
49 Stat. 1263.
5 U. S. C., Supp. 

Ill, § 430a.

Additional public-
works, etc., projects.



1142 PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938 [52 Stat .

Mare Island, Calif.

Philadelphia, Pa.

Washington, D. C.

Bureau of Aeronau-
tics.

Aviation, Navy.

50 Stat. 111.
Proviso.
Availability of 

funds.
50 Stat. 111.

Construction of 
rigid airship, etc.

Ante, p. 402.

Ante, p. 239.

Marine Corps.

General expenses.

50 Stat. 113.

Marine Band, ex-
penses.

Ante, p. 343.

Ante, pp. 821, 695.

amount stated for each project, respectively, $3,500,000, which amount, 
together with unexpended balances of appropriations heretofore 
made under this head, shall be disbursed and accounted for in accord-
ance with existing law and shall constitute one fund:

Navy Yard, Mare Island, California: Paint shop building and acces-
sories, $175,000; machine shop building and accessories, $1,800,000;

Navy Yard, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania: Structural assembly shop 
building and accessories, $630,000; pipe and copper shop building 
and accessories, $750,000; pickling plant, building and accessories, 
$120,000; and

Navy Yard, Washington, District of Columbia: Gun assembly shop 
building and accessories, $1,400,000; ordnance storehouse and acces-
sories, $365,000.

BUREAU OF AERONAUTICS

Aviation, Navy: For an additional amount for navigational, photo-
graphic, aerological, radio, and miscellaneous equipment, and so forth, 
fiscal year 1938, including the same objects specified under this head 
in the Naval Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1938, $2,000,000: 
Provided, That $1,518,000 of this appropriation, and not to exceed 
$1,000,000 of the appropriation “Aviation, Navy, 1938”, contained in 
the Naval Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1938, shall continue 
available until September 30, 1938.

Aviation, INavy: For an additional amount for navigational, photo-
graphic, aerological, radio, and miscellaneous equipment, and so forth, 
and for the commencement of the construction of a rigid airship to 
cost not to exceed $3,000,000, in accordance with the provisions of sec-
tion 6 of the Naval Expansion Act, approved May 17, 1938 (Public, 
Numbered 528, Seventy-fifth Congress), fiscal year 1939, including the 
same objects specified under this head in the Naval Appropriation Act 
for the fiscal year 1939, $3,875,000.

MARINE CORPS

General expenses: For additional amounts under each of the follow-
ing subheads of the appropriation “General Expenses, Marine Corps, 
1938”, including the same objects respectively specified under each of 
such subheads in the Naval Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1938:

For clothing for enlisted men, $250,000;
For fuel, and so forth, $30,000;
For military supplies and equipment, and so forth, $50,000;
For repairs and improvements to barracks, and so forth, $70,000;
For miscellaneous supplies, and so forth, $165,000;
In all, $565,000.
Expenses Marine Band at observance of the seventy-fifth anni-

versary of the Battle of Gettysburg: For expenses of the United 
States Marine Band in attending the observance of the seventy-fifth 
anniversary of the Battle of Gettysburg, at Gettysburg, Pennsylvania, 
on July 1, 2, and 3, 1938, as authorized by the Act approved May 
9, 1938 (Public, Numbered 501, Seventy-fifth Congress), fiscal years 
1938 and 1939, $1,500.

Expenses Marine Band at the observance of the United Confederate 
Veterans’ Reunion at Columbia, South Carolina, and at the National 
Encampment of the Grand Army of the Republic at Des Moines, 
Iowa: For expenses of the United States Marine Band in attending 
the observance of the United States Confederate Veterans’ Reunion 
to be held at Columbia, South Carolina, August 30 to September 2, 
1938, and in attending the observance of the National Encampment 
of the Grand Army of the Republic to be held at Des Moines, Iowa, 
September 4 to 8, 1938, authorized by the Acts approved June 1,

So in original.



114352 Stat .] 75th  CONG., 3d SESS.—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938

1938, and June 1, 1938, respectively: Provided, That only so much 
of this appropriation shall be available as may be authorized to be 
appropriated by the enactment into law of either or both of the 
aforesaid acts, fiscal year 1939, $11,750.

REPLACEMENT OF NAVAL VESSELS

Construction and machinery: On account of hulls and outfits of 
vessels and machinery of vessels heretofore authorized (and appro-
priated for in part), and for the commencement of the following 
vessels authorized by the Act approved March 27, 1934 (48 Stat. 
503-505), two battleships, $4,200,000, to remain available until 
expended, including the same objects and under the same conditions 
and limitations prescribed under this head in the Naval Appropria-
tion Act for the fiscal year 1938.

Armor, armament, and ammunition: Toward the armor, arma-
ment, and ammunition for vessels hereinbefore described under the 
head of “Construction and Machinery”, $800,000, to remain available 
until expended, including the same objects and under the same con-
ditions and limitations prescribed under this head in the Naval 
Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1938.

Construction and machinery: For an additional amount on account 
of hulls and outfits of vessels and machinery of vessels heretofore 
authorized (and appropriated for in part), and for the commence-
ment of the following vessels authorized by the Act approved May 
17, 1938 (Public, Numbered 528, Seventy-fifth Congress), one air-
craft carrier, two cruisers of subcategory (b), one destroyer tender, 
one large seaplane tender, two small seaplane tenders, two oil tankers, 
one minelayer, one minesweeper, two fleet tugs, and a program of 
experimental small vessels, $9,500,000, to remain available until 
expended, including the same objects and under the same conditions 
and limitations prescribed under this head in the Naval Appropria-
tion Act for the fiscal year 1939.

Armor, armament, and ammunition: For an additional amount 
toward the armor, armament, and ammunition for vessels described 
in the preceding paragraph under the head “Construction and 
Machinery”, $1,550,000, to remain available until expended, includ-
ing the same objects and under the same conditions and limitations 
prescribed under this head in the Naval Appropriation Act for the 
fiscal year 1939.

POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT
Out  of  the  Post al  Reve nue s

OFFICE OF THE POSTMASTER GENERAL

Personal property or damage claims: The unexpended balance 
of the appropriation for the payment of personal or property dam-
age claims, 1936, is hereby made available for the payment of claims 
accruing in subsequent fiscal years.

OFFICE OF FIRST ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL

Clerks, first- and second-class offices: For an additional amount for 
compensation to clerks and other employees at first- and second-class 
post offices, including auxiliary clerk hire at summer and winter post 
offices, printers, mechanics, skilled laborers, watchmen, messengers, 
laborers, and substitutes, fiscal year 1938, the sum of $500,000 is 
hereby transferred from the appropriation “Foreign Mail Trans-
portation, 1938” and $2,000,000 from the appropriation “Railroad 
Transportation and Mail Messenger Service, 1938”.

Proviso.
Limitation.

Replacement of na-
val vessels.

Construction and 
machinery.

48 Stat. 503.

50 Stat. 114.

Armor, armament, 
and ammunition.

50 Stat. 114.

Construction and 
machinery.

Ante, p. 401.

Ante, p. 242.

Armor, armament, 
and ammunition.

Ante, p. 242.

Post Office Depart-
ment.

Office of the Post-
master General.

Damage claims.
49 Stat. 237.

First Assistant Post-
master General.

Clerks, etc., first-
and second-class of-
fices.

Sum transferred.
50 Stat. 159.

So in original.



1144
Special-delivery fees.

49 Stat. 1849.

50 Stat. 158.

Second Assistant 
Postmaster General.

Star Route Service.
Ante, p. 143.

Ante, p. 219.
Foreign mail trans-

portation.

48 Stat. 446.

Air mail transpor-
tation, Seattle, Wash., 
to Juneau, Alaska.

Ante, p. 144.

Proviso.
Limitation in-

creased.

Contract ajr - mail 
service.

49 Stat. 239.

49 Stat. 1849.

Experimental air 
mail services.

Ante, p. 144.

Ante, p. 218.

Third Assistant 
Postmaster General.

Manufacture, etc., 
of stamps and stamped 
paper.

50 Stat. 160.

Fourth Assistant 
Postmaster General.

Pneumatic -tube 
service, New York 
City.

Provisos.
Relocation expenses.

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938 [52 Sta t .

Special-delivery fees: For fees to special-delivery messengers for 
the fiscal years that follow:

For 1937, the sum of $157,000 is transferred from the appropria-
tion “Foreign Mail Transportation, 1937”;

For 1938, the sum of $300,000 is transferred from the appropria-
tion “Compensation to Postmasters, 1938”.

OFFICE OF SECOND ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL

Star Route Service: The sum of $150,000 is hereby transferred 
from the appropriation “Railroad Transportation and Mail Mes-
senger Service, 1939”, to “Star Route Service, 1939”, to be available 
for the same objects specified under this latter head in the Post 
Office Department Appropriation Act, 1939, including the trans-
portation of mail by aircraft within the limitations prescribed by 
section 6 of the Act approved April 15, 1938.

Foreign mail transportation: For an additional amount for trans-
portation of foreign mails by steamship, aircraft, or otherwise, 
including the same objects specified under this head in the Post 
Office Department Appropriation Act, 1935, $6,412.08, to be paid 
from funds available to the United States Maritime Commission 
which are hereby made available therefor.

Not to exceed $100,000 of the appropriation for “Foreign Mail 
Transportation, 1939”, contained in the Post Office Department 
Appropriation Act, 1939, is hereby made available for payment for 
transportation of mail by aircraft from Seattle, Washington, to 
Juneau, Alaska, and return, and for other expenses authorized by 
law pertaining thereto: Provided, That the limitation in such Act 
with respect to obligations for the fiscal year 1940 for carrying for-
eign mails by aircraft is hereby increased by $200,000.

Contract air-mail service: For inland transportation of mail by air-
craft, including the same objects specified under this head in the 
Post Office Department Appropriation Acts for the fiscal years that 
follow:

For 1936, the sum of $78,500 is transferred from the appropriation 
“Foreign Mail Transportation, 1936”;

For 1937, the sum of $44,000 is transferred from the appropria-
tion “Foreign Mail Transportation, 1937”;

Not to exceed $100,000 of the appropriation “Contract Air Mail 
Service, 1939”, contained in the Post Office Department Appropria-
tion Act, 1939, is hereby made available to provide for and supervise 
experimental services in connection with the transportation of mail 
by air, and so forth, as authorized by section 1 of the Act approved 
April 15, 1938.

OFFICE OF THIRD ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL

Manufacture and distribution of stamps and stamped paper: The 
sum of $375,000 is hereby transferred from the appropriation “Rural 
Delivery Service, 1938” to the appropriation “Manufacture and dis-
tribution of stamps and stamped paper, 1938”.

OFFICE OF THE FOURTH ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL

Pneumatic-tube service, New York City: For rental of not exceed-
ing twenty-eight miles of pneumatic tubes, hire of labor, communi-
cation service, electric power, and other expenses for transmission of 
mail in the city of New York including the Borough of Brooklyn, 
fiscal year 1939, $561,838: Provided, That not to exceed $7,300 of this 
sum shall be available toward the cost of the relocation of the pneu-
matic-tube line and machinery incidental to removal of the post-office



114552 Stat .] 75th  CONG., 3d SESS—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938

station from Varick Street to Canal Street: Provided further, That 
the provisions of the Acts of April 21, 1902, May 27, 1908, and June 
19, 1922 (39 U. S. C. 423), relating to contracts for the transmission 
of mail by pneumatic tubes or other similar devices shall not be 
applicable hereto.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE

Salaries: For an additional amount for salaries, Department of 
State, subject to the limitations specified under this head in the 
Department of State Appropriation Act, 1939, fiscal year 1939, 
$66,000.

CONTINGENT EXPENSES, DEPARTMENT OF STATE

For an additional amount for contingent expenses, Department of 
State, including the same objects specified under this head in the 
Department of State Appropriation Act, 1938, fiscal year 1938, to 
remain available until June 30, 1939, $31,750, of which amount there 
may be expended not to exceed $1,500 for the purchase of typewriters, 
adding machines, and other labor-saving devices, including their 
exchange, and not to exceed $7,500 for expenses of attendance at meet-
ings concerned with the work of the Department of State when 
authorized by the Secretary of State.

FOREIGN INTERCOURSE

Contingent expenses, Foreign Service: The unexpended balance of 
the allocation of not to exceed $42,000 for remodeling and altering, 
including equipment of, the United States Legation building in Praha 
(Prague), Czechoslovakia, contained in the appropriation “Contin-
gent expenses, Foreign Service, 1938”, is continued available for the 
same purposes until June 30, 1939.

Foreign Service buildings fund: The unexpended balance of the 
appropriation for the Foreign Service buildings fund contained in 
the Second Deficiency Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1935, is made 
available for the erection and initial furnishing of a residence build-
ing on the Government-owned site at Rio de Janeiro, Brazil, and such 
unexpended balance is also made available for the purpose of carrying 
into effect the provisions of the Foreign Service Buildings Act, 1926, 
as amended (22 U. S. C. 292-299), and for each and every object 
thereof, including the initial alterations, repairs, and furnishing of 
buildings heretofore acquired under specific authorization of Con-
gress for the use of the diplomatic and consular establishments in 
foreign countries at such foreign capitals or other foreign cities, in 
addition to those specified in the appropriation or in substitution 
therefor, as may be determined by the Foreign Service Buildings 
Commission.

Emergencies arising in the Diplomatic and Consular Service, 1938: 
The unexpended balance of the appropriation “Emergencies arising 
in the Diplomatic and Consular Service, 1938”, contained in the 
Third Deficiency Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1937, is continued 
available for the same purposes until June 30, 1939.

Waterways treaty, United States and Great Britain: Special and 
technical investigations: For an additional amount for waterways 
treaty, United States and Great Britain, fiscal year 1939, for neces-
sary special or technical investigations in connection with matters 
which fall within the scope of the jurisdiction of the International 
Joint Commission, including personal services in the District of

Provisions not ap-
plicable.

32 Stat. 114; 35 Stat.
412; 42 Stat. 661.

39 U. S. C. § 423.

Department of 
State.

Office of Secretary.

Salaries.

Ante, p. 248.

Contingent ex-
penses.

50 Stat. 262.
Labor - saving de-

vices.

Attendance at meet-
ings.

Foreign intercourse.

Legation building, 
Prague, remodeling, 
etc.

50 Stat. 266.

Foreign Service 
buildings fund.

49 Stat. 590.

44 Stat. 403.
22 U. S. C. §§ 292- 

299.

Emergencies, Dip-
lomatic and Consular 
Service, 1938.

50 Stat. 770.

Waterways treaty, 
United States and 
Great Britain.

Ante, p. 257.



1146

Pan - American 
Highway.

51 Stat. 152.

International Con-
ference for Regulation 
of Whaling.

5 V. S. C. §§ 631- 
652, 661-674; Supp. 
Ill, §§ 673, 673c.

Contract services.

R. S. § 3709.
41 U. S. C. § 5.

Reimbursement of 
other appropriations.

Commission of Ex-
perts on the Codifica-
tion of International 
Law, Lima, Peru.

5 IT. S. C.. §§ 631- 
652, 661-674; Supp. 
Ill, §§ 673, 673c.

Contract services.

R. S. § 3709.
41 U. S. C. § 5.

Reimbursement of 
other appropriations.

Tenth International 
Congress of Military 
Medicine and Phar-
macy.

5 IT. S. C. §§ 631-652, 
661-674; Supp. Ill, 
§§ 673, 673c.

Contract services.

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938 [52 Stat .

Columbia, or elsewhere, traveling expenses, procurement of technical 
and scientific equipment, and the purchase, exchange, hire, mainte-
nance, repair, and operation of motor-propelled and horse-drawn 
passenger-carrying vehicles, $10,000, to be disbursed under the direc-
tion of the Secretary of State, who is authorized to transfer to any 
department or independent establishment of the Government, with 
the consent of the head thereof, any part of this amount for direct 
expenditure by such department or establishment for the purposes 
of this appropriation.

Pan-American Highway: To meet such expenses as the President 
in his discretion may deem necessary to enable the United States to 
collaborate with the several governments, members of the Pan- 
American Union, in regard to the proposed Pan-American Highway, 
as authorized by the convention ratified by the United States, July 
15, 1937, $50,000, fiscal year 1939, to be immediately available; the 
expenditure of such sum shall be subject to the receipt of assurances 
satisfactory to the President from such governments of their coopera-
tion as provided in said convention, but no part of such sum shall be 
expended except for engineering advice and assistance.

International Conference for Regulation of Whaling: For the 
expenses of participation by the United States in the International 
Conference for Regulation of Whaling, to be held at London, 
England, in 1938, and in the preliminary conversations at Oslo, 
Norway, including personal services in the District of Columbia and 
elsewhere, without regard to the civil-service laws and the Classifi-
cation Act of 1923, as amended; stenographic reporting and other 
services by contract if deemed necessary, without regard to section 
3709 of the Revised Statutes (41 U. S. C. 5); rent; traveling 
expenses; local transportation; printing and binding; official cards; 
purchase of necessary books, documents, newspapers, maps, and 
periodicals; stationery; entertainment; and such other expenses as 
the Secretary of State may authorize, including the reimbursement 
of other appropriations from which payments may have been made 
for any of the purposes herein specified, fiscal year 1938, to remain 
available until December 31, 1938, $5,000.

Commission of Experts on the Codification of International Law, 
Lima, Peru: For the expenses of participation by the United States 
in the meeting of the Commission of Experts on the Codification of 
International Law, to be held at Lima, Peru, in 1938, including per-
sonal services in the District of Columbia or elsewhere, without regard 
to the civil-service laws and the Classification Act of 1923, as amended; 
stenographic reporting, translating, and other services, by contract if 
deemed necessary without regard to section 3709 of the Revised 
Statutes (41 U. S. C. 5) ; rent; traveling expenses; hire, maintenance, 
and operation of motor-propelled passenger-carrying vehicles; equip-
ment; purchase of necessary books, documents, newspapers, periodi-
cals, and maps; stationery; official cards; entertainment; printing and 
binding; and such other expenses as may be authorized by the Secre-
tary of State, including the reimbursement of other appropriations 
from which payments may have been made for any of the purposes 
herein specified, to be expended under the direction of the Secretary 
of State, fiscal years 1938 and 1939, $3,600.

Tenth International Congress of Military Medicine and Pharmacy: 
For the expenses of organizing and holding the Tenth International 
Congress of Military Medicine and Pharmacy in the United States in 
1939, including personal services in the District of Columbia and else-
where, without regard to the civil-service laws and the Classification 
Act of 1923, as amended; communication services; stenographic report-
ing, translating, and other services by contract if deemed necessary,



114752 Stat .] 75th  CONG., 3d SESS.—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938

without regard to section 3709 of the Revised Statutes (41 U. S. C. 5) ; 
travel expenses; local transportation; hire of motor-propelled passen-
ger-carrying vehicles; transportation of things; rent in the District 
of Columbia and elsewhere; printing and binding; including the pay-
ment of not to exceed $500 to the Association of Military Surgeons of 
the United States toward the cost of printing the report of the Ameri-
can Delegation to the Tenth Congress; entertainment; official cards; 
purchase of newspapers, periodicals, books, and documents; stationery; 
membership badges; expenses which may be actually and necessarily 
incurred by the Government of the United States by reason of observ-
ance of appropriate courtesies in connection therewith, and such other 
expenses as may be authorized by the Secretary of State, including 
the reimbursement of other appropriations from which payments 
may have been made for any of the purposes herein specified during 
the fiscal year 1938, fiscal year 1939, $50,000, to remain available 
until January 31, 1940.

International Committee on Political Refugees: For the expenses 
of participation by the United States in the International Committee 
on Political Refugees, including personal services in the District of 
Columbia and elsewhere without regard to the civil-service laws and 
regulations or the Classification Act of 1923, as amended; steno-
graphic reporting, translating, and other services by contract if 
deemed necessary, without regard to section 3709 of the Revised 
Statutes (41 U. S. C. 5) ; rent; traveling expenses; purchase of neces-
sary books, documents, newspapers, and periodicals; stationery; equip-
ment; official cards; printing and binding; entertainment; and such 
other expenses as may be authorized by the Secretary of State, includ-
ing the reimbursement of other appropriations from which payments 
may have been made for any of the purposes herein specified, $50,000, 
to remain available until June 30, 1939: Provided, That no salary 
shall be paid hereunder at a rate in excess of $10,000 per annum.

Payment to Norwegian Government: For payment to the Nor-
wegian Government for the account of the crew of the Norwegian 
steamer Sagatind, as authorized by and in accordance with the Act, 
approved May 13, 1938, fiscal year 1938, $5,000.

Fourth International Conference on Private Air Law: For the 
expenses of participation by the United States in the Fourth Inter-
national Conference on Private Air Law, to be held in Belgium, or 
elsewhere in Europe, during the fiscal year 1939, as authorized by 
and in accordance with the public resolution of May 13, 1938, $15,500, 
to remain available until June 30, 1939.

Third Pan-American Highway Conference: For the expenses of 
participation by the United States in the Third Pan-American High-
way Conference, to be held in Chile during the fiscal year 1939, as 
authorized by and in accordance with the public resolution of May 
20, 1938, fiscal year 1939, $15,000.

Reappropriations: The unexpended balances of the appropria-
tions “International Monetary and Economic Conference, 1933-1938”, 
and “General Disarmament Conference, Geneva, Switzerland, 1933- 
1938”, contained in the Second Deficiency Appropriation Act, fiscal 
year 1937, are continued available for the same purposes respectively 
until June 30, 1939.

The unexpended balance of the appropriation “Conference to 
Revise the Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic 
Works, Brussels, Belgium, 1936-1938”, contained in the Second Defi-
ciency Appropriation Act fiscal year 1937, is continued available for 
the same purposes until June 30, 1939.

The unexpended balance of the appropriation “Conference on Oil 
Pollution of Navigable Waters, Geneva, Switzerland, 1936-1938”,

R. S. §3709.
41 U. S. C. §5.

Printing and bind-
ing.

Report of American 
delegation.

Reimbursement of 
other appropriations.

International Com-
mittee on Political 
Refugees.

5 IT. S. C. §§ 631- 
652, 661-674; Supp. 
Ill, §§ 673, 673c.

Contract services.
R. S. § 3709.
41 U.S. C. § 5.

Reimbursement of 
other appropriations.

Proviso.
Salary limitation.

Payment to Nor-
wegian Government.

Ante, p. 350.

Fourth Internation-
al Conference on Pri-
vate Air Law.

Ante, p. 350.

Third Pan-Ameri-
can Highway Con-
ference.

Ante, p. 408.

Reappropriations.
International con-

ferences.

50 Stat. 228.

Conference to Re-
vise the Convention 
for the Protection of 
Literary and Artistic 
Works, etc.

50 Stat. 228.

Conference on Oil 
Pollution of Navi-
gable Waters.



1148

50 Stat. 229.
Telecommunication 

Conference.
50 Stat. 770.

Commission to Study 
the Subject of Hernan-
do de Soto’s Expedi-
tion.

49 Stat. 1124,1635.

Delaware Valley 
Tercentenary Com-
mission.

50 Stat. 272.
Ante, p. 258.

Treasury Depart-
ment.

Office of the Secre-
tary.

Return to certain 
States of portions of 
Federal employers’ 
tax for 1936.

50 Stat. 754.
42 U. S. C., Supp. 

Ill,§ 1103 (note).

Provisos.
Adjustment of funds 

credited to States, re-
striction.

Amounts to be in 
full settlement.

Commodity Credit 
Corporation, restora-
tion, capital impair-
ment.

Ante, p. 107.

Coast Guard and 
Public Health Serv-
ices, damage claims.

49 Stat. 1514.
14 U. S. C., Supp. 

HI, § 71.

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938 [52 Sta t .

contained in the Second Deficiency Appropriation Act, fiscal year 
1937, is continued available for the same purposes until June 30, 1939.

The unexpended balance of the appropriation “Telecommunication 
Conference, Cairo, Egypt, 1937 and 1938”, contained in the Third 
Deficiency Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1937, is continued available 
for the same purposes until December 31, 1938.

Not to exceed $350 of the unexpended balance of the appropria-
tion “Commission to Study the Subject of Hernando de Soto’s Expe-
dition” made in Public Act Numbered 440, approved February 11, 
1936, and continued available until June 30, 1937, in Public Act 
Numbered 739, approved June 22, 1936, is hereby continued available 
for the same purposes until June 30, 1939.

The appropriation of $10,000 for the United States Delaware Val-
ley Tercentenary Commission, contained in the Department of State 
Appropriation Act, 1938, and continued available for the fiscal year 
1939 by the Department of State Appropriation Act, 1939, may be 
expended, notwithstanding the provisions of any other Act, upon the 
certification of the President or Vice President of the Commission, 
which certification shall be final and conclusive upon the accounting 
officers in the auditing of all accounts of the United States Delaware 
Valley Tercentenary Commission.

TREASURY DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Return to certain States of portions of Federal employers’ tax for 
1936: For carrying out the provisions of the Act of August 24, 1937 
(50 Stat. 754), entitled “An Act to make available to each State which 
enacted in 1937 an approved unemployment-compensation law a por-
tion of the proceeds from the Federal employers’ tax in such State 
for the year 1936”, $40,561,886.43, to be paid to each such State unem-
ployment fund, with respect to employment in such State or Terri-
tory during the calendar year 1936, as follows: Alaska, $110,479.64; 
Arkansas, $699,581.18; Delaware, $676,683.16; Florida, $1,595,820.77; 
Georgia, $2,467,192.82; Hawaii, $449,022.95; Illinois, $20,814,013.81; 
Kansas, $1,689,044.96; Missouri, $6,394,668.20; Montana, $650,697.20; 
Nebraska, $1,330,835.90; Nevada, $177,659.37; North Dakota, 
$238,116.11; Washington, $2,925,602.61; Wyoming, $342,467.75: Pro-
vided, That no adjustment of funds credited to the various States or 
Territories under this appropriation shall be made on account of 
refunds to or additional tax collected subsequent to January 31, 1938, 
from employers who had employees within such States or Territories 
during the calendar year 1936 under the provisions of title IX of 
the Social Security Act: Provided further. That the amounts herein 
appropriated shall be in full and final settlement of any or all sums 
due under such Act.

Restoration, capital impairment, Commodity Credit Corporation: 
To enable the Secretary of the Treasury, on behalf of the United 
States, to restore the amount of the capital impairment of the Com-
modity Credit Corporation as of March 31, 1938, by a contribution 
to the Corporation as provided by the Act approved March 8, 1938 
(Public, Numbered 442, Seventy-fifth Congress), $94,285,404.73.

Claims for damages, operation of vessels, Coast Guard and Public 
Health Service: To pay claims for damages adjusted and determined 
by the Secretary of the Treasury under the provisions of the Act 
entitled “An Act to provide for the adjustment and settlement of cer-
tain claims for damages resulting from the operation of vessels of 
the Coast Guard and the Public Health Service, in sums not exceeding 
$3,000 in any one case”, approved June 15, 1936, as fully set forth 



114952 Stat .] 75th  CONG., 3d SESS.—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938

in Senate Document Numbered 192, and House Document Numbered 
681, Seventy-fifth Congress, $971.67.

OFFICE OF CHIEF CLERK AND SUPERINTENDENT

Contingent expenses: For an additional amount for contingent 
expenses, Treasury Department, fiscal year 1938, including the same 
objects specified under this head in the Treasury Department Appro-
priation Act, 1938, $10,000.

DIVISION OF PRINTING

Printing and binding: For an additional amount for printing and 
binding, Treasury Department, fiscal year 1938, including the same 
objects specified under this head in the Treasury Department Appro-
priation Act, 1938, and for the cost of transportation to field offices 
of printed and bound material, including the cost of necessary pack-
ing materials, $157,600.

Printing and binding: For an additional amount for printing and 
binding, Treasury Department, fiscal year 1936, including the same 
objects specified under this head in the Treasury Department Appro-
priation Act, 1936, $11,117.

Stationery: For an additional amount for stationery for the Treas-
ury Department, fiscal year 1938, including the same objects specified 
under this head in the Treasury Department Appropriation Act, 1938, 
$99,400.

PUBLIC DEBT SERVICE

Distinctive paper for United States securities: For an additional 
amount for distinctive paper for United States securities, fiscal year 
1938, to remain available until June 30, 1939, including the same 
objects specified under this head in the Treasury Department Appro-
priation Act, 1938, $100,000.

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS

Refunds and draw-backs: For an additional amount for refunds 
and draw-backs, Customs, fiscal year 1938, including the same objects 
specified under this head in the Treasury Department Appropria-
tion Act, 1938, $2,000,000.

BUREAU OF THE BUDGET

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for salaries and 
expenses in the District of Columbia and in the field, including the 
same objects specified under this head in the Treasury Department 
Appropriation Act, 1939, and including not to exceed four positions 
at rates of pay to be fixed by the Director without regard to the 
Classification Act of 1923, as amended; rent in the District of 
Columbia and elsewhere; expenses of attendance at meetings when 
necessary in furthering the work of the Bureau of the Budget; not 
to exceed $7,500 for the purchase (including one at not to exceed 
$1,500), maintenance, repair, and operation, of passenger-carrying 
automobiles for official use; not to exceed $5,000 for the temporary 
employment of persons or organizations, by contract or otherwise 
without regard to section 3709 of the Revised Statutes and without 
regard to the civil-service laws or the Classification Act of 1923, 
as amended, $132,710.

Printing and binding: Not to exceed $1,000 of the appropriation 
for salaries and expenses, Bureau of the Budget, fiscal year 1938, 
may be transferred to the appropriation for printing and binding, 
Bureau of the Budget, fiscal year 1938.

Office of Chief Clerk 
and Superintendent.

Contingent ex-
penses.

50 Stat. 138.

Division of Print-
ing.

Printing and bind-
ing,

Fiscal year 1938.

50 Stat. 139.

Fiscal year 1936.

49 Stat. 220.

Stationery.

50 Stat. 139.

Public Debt Serv-
ice.

Distinctive paper 
for United States 
securities.

50 Stat. 141.

Bureau of Customs.

Refunds and draw-
backs.

50 Stat. 142.

Bureau of the Bud-
get.

Salaries and ex-
penses.

Ante, p. 126.

Vehicles.

R. S. § 3709.
41 U. S. C. § 5.
5 U. S. C. §§ 631- 

652, 661-674; Supp. 
Ill, §§ 673, 673c.

Printing and bind-
ing.



1150 PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938 [52 Sta t .

Bureau of Internal 
Revenue.

Refunding internal- 
revenue collections.

45 Stat. 398.

Proviso.
Detailed report to 

Congress of refunds.

45 Stat. 996.
26 U. S. C. §1676.

Refunding of proc-
essing taxes, salaries 
and expenses.

49 Stat. 1739, 1747.

50 Stat. 230.
Refunds and pay-

ments of processing 
and related taxes.

49 Stat. 1739,1747.

48 Stat. 598, 1275;
49 Stat. 782.

Tax stamps, re-
demption.

Unexpended bal-
ances available.

50 Stat. 230.
Refund of taxes col-

lected under designat-
ed Acts.

48 Stat. 598, 1275; 49 
Stat. 782.

Provisos.
Claims for refunds.

Suits for refunds.

R. S. §3226.
26 U. S. C. §1672.
45 Stat. 874.
Restriction on 

review of findings.

BUREAU OF INTERNAL REVENUE

Refunding internal-revenue collections: For an additional amount 
for refunding internal-revenue collections, as provided by law, 
including the payment of claims for the fiscal year 1938 and prior 
years and accounts arising under “Allowance or draw-back (Internal 
Revenue)”, “Redemption of stamps (Internal Revenue)”, “Refund-
ing legacy taxes, Act of March 30, 1928”, and “Repayment of taxes 
on distilled spirits destroyed by casualty”, $2,500,000: Provided, 
That a report shall be made to Congress by internal-revenue districts 
and alphabetically arranged of all disbursements hereunder in 
excess of $500 as required by section 3 of the Act of May 29, 1928 
(26 U. S. C. 1676), including the names of all persons and corpo-
rations to whom such payments are made together with the amount 
paid to each.

Salaries and expenses, refunding of processing taxes: Not to exceed 
$4,200,000 of the unexpended balance of the funds transferred to the 
Treasury Department from the appropriation “Exportation and 
domestic consumption of agricultural commodities, Department of 
Agriculture, 1936”, and made available for the fiscal year 1938 for 
the purpose of providing for the salaries and administrative expenses 
of the Treasury Department in making refunds and payments of 
processing and related taxes, as authorized by titles IV and VII of 
the Revenue Act of 1936, is hereby continued available during the 
fiscal year 1939 for the same purpose, including the same objects 
specified under this head in the Second Deficiency Appropriation Act, 
fiscal year 1937.

Refunds and payments of processing and related taxes: For 
refunds and payments of processing and related taxes as authorized 
by titles IV and VII, Revenue Act of 1936, for refunds of taxes 
erroneously, illegally, or otherwise wrongfully collected, under the 
Cotton Act of April 21, 1934, as amended (48 Stat. 598), the Tobacco 
Act of June 28, 1934, as amended (48 Stat. 1275), and the Potato 
Act of August 24, 1935 (49 Stat. 782); and for redemption of tax 
stamps purchased under the aforesaid Tobacco and Potato Acts, 
fiscal year 1939, $50,000,000, together with the unexpended balance 
of the funds made available to the Treasury Department for these 
purposes for the fiscal year 1938 by the Second Deficiency Appro-
priation Act, fiscal year 1937.

For the refunding, which is hereby authorized, in accordance with 
rules and regulations to be prescribed by the Commissioner of 
Internal Revenue with the approval of the Secretary of the Treasury, 
of all amounts collected by any collector of internal revenue as tax 
(including penalties and interest) under the Bankhead Cotton Act 
of 1934 (48 Stat. 598), as amended, the Kerr Tobacco Act (48 Stat. 
1275), as amended, and the Potato Act of 1935 (49 Stat. 750), fiscal 
year 1939, so much of the appropriation in the immediately preced-
ing paragraph as may be requisite is hereby made available for the 
purposes of and in accordance with the provisions of this paragraph: 
Provided, That no refund shall be made or allowed of any amount 
paid by or collected from any person as tax under such Acts, unless, 
after the date of the enactment of this Act, and prior to July 1, 1939, 
a claim for refund has been filed by such person: Provided further, 
That no refund shall be denied upon the ground that a proceeding 
to recover had become barred by the limitation provisions of such 
Acts, or by the provisions of section 3226, as amended, of the Revised 
Statutes, or by the provisions of section 608 of the Revenue Act of 
1928: Provided further, That in the absence of fraud all findings of 
fact and conclusions of law of the Commissioner of Internal Revenue



115152 Stat .] 75th  CONG., 3d SESS.—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938

upon, the merits of any such claim for refund, and the mathematical 
calculations made in connection therewith, shall not be subject to 
review by any court or by any other officer, employee, or agent of 
the United States: Provided further, That no refund of any tax shall 
be made under this paragraph unless liability for the payment of 
such tax was satisfied by the payment of money: Provided further, 
That no interest shall be allowed in connection with any refund made 
under the authority of this paragraph: Provided further, That in 
the case of amounts paid as tax under the Bankhead Cotton Act of 
1934 with respect to the ginning of cotton (a) refund shall be allowed 
to the ginner of the cotton only to the extent that the ginner has not 
shifted the burden of the tax by including it in any charge or fee 
for ginning, or by collecting it from the owner or owners of the 
cotton ginned, or in any manner whatsoever, and (b) refund shall 
be allowed to the owner or owners of the cotton at the time of gin-
ning, to the extent that the amount of tax was shifted to such owner 
or owners by the cotton ginner and was not shifted by such owner 
or owners to other persons, and in such cases, but only for the pur-
poses of this paragraph, the tax shall be considered to have been 
paid by the ginner to the United States for the account of such owner 
or owners. No part of the amount of any refund made under this 
paragraph in excess of 10 per centum of the amount of such refund 
shall be paid or delivered to or received by any agent or attorney on 
account of services rendered in connection with such refund, and the 
same shall be unlawful, any contract to the contrary notwithstanding; 
and any person violating the provisions of this sentence shall be 
deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall 
be fined in any sum not exceeding $1,000.

COAST GUARD

Office of the Commandant: Not exceeding $5,000 of the amount 
appropriated for “Pay and allowances, Coast Guard”, in the Treasury 
Department Appropriation Act, 1938, may be transferred to the 
appropriation for “Salaries, Office of Coast Guard, 1938”.

Rebuilding and repairing stations: The unexpended balance of the 
appropriation under this head contained in the Second Deficiency 
Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1937, is hereby continued available for 
the same purposes until June 30, 1939.

Replacement airplanes and equipment: The appropriation of 
$363,500 for replacement airplanes and their equipment, including 
radio equipment, spare parts, and accessories, contained in the Treas-
ury Department Appropriation Act, 1938, is hereby continued avail-
able until June 30, 1939, and the appropriation of $270,000 under this 
head in the Treasury Department Appropriation Act, 1939, is hereby 
made immediately available.

Air station, Elizabeth City, North Carolina: For establishing and 
equipping a Coast Guard air station at Elizabeth City, North Caro-
lina, $540,000, to remain available until June 30, 1939.

Air station, San Francisco, California: For establishing and equip-
ping a Coast Guard air station at the San Francisco Airport on the 
west shore of San Francisco Bay, twelve miles south of San Francisco, 
California, $600,000, to remain available until June 30, 1939.

Additional airplanes: For additional airplanes and their equip-
ment, including radio equipment, spare parts, and accessories, to be 
constructed or purchased in the discretion of the Secretary of the 
Treasury, for the foregoing stations, one-half of the number of each 
type of planes procured hereunder to be assigned to each station, 
$654,000, to remain available until June 30, 1939.

Condition.

Interest.
Refunds under 

Bankhead Cotton Act 
of 1934.

48 Stat. 598.

Limitation on attor-
ney’s, etc., fees.

Penalty for viola-
tion.

Coast Guard.

Office of the Com-
mandant.

50 Stat. 145.

Rebuilding and re-
pairing stations.

50 Stat. 231.

Replacement air-
planes and equip-
ment.

50 Stat. 146.

Ante, p. 130.

Air stations.
Elizabeth City, 

N. C.

San Francisco, Calif.

Additional air-
planes.



1152 PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938 [52 Sta t .

Bureau of Engrav-
ing and Printing.

Salaries and ex-
penses.

50 Stat. 147.
Ante, p. 131.

Public Health Serv-
ice.

Division of Venereal 
Diseases.

Ante, p. 439.

Proviso.
Availability for pay, 

etc., of commissioned 
officers.

Injured emergency 
relief workers, medi-
cal, etc., services.

Ante, p. 809.

Community sanita-
tion, etc.

Procurement Divi-
sion, Public Buildings 
Branch.

War Department 
Building, site and 
construction.

44 Stat. 630.
40 U. S. C. § 341.

Limit of cost.

Ante, p. 816.

Proviso.
Provisions not 

applicable.

BUREAU OF ENGRAVING AND PRINTING

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for salaries and 
expenses, Bureau of Engraving and Printing, including the same 
objects specified under this head in the Treasury Department Appro-
priation Acts for the following fiscal years:

For 1938, $500,000;
For 1939, $1,000,000.

PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE

Division of Venereal Diseases: For an additional amount for the 
maintenance and expenses of the Division of Venereal Diseases, for 
the purpose of carrying out the provisions of the Act of May 24, 
1938 (Public, Numbered 540, Seventy-fifth Congress), including rent 
and personnel and other services in the District of Columbia and 
elsewhere; items otherwise properly chargeable to the appropriations 
for printing and binding, stationery, and miscellaneous and contin-
gent expenses for the Treasury Department; purchase of reports, 
documents, and other material for publication and of reprints from 
State, city, and private publications; purchase (not to exceed $1,500), 
maintenance, repair, and operation of passenger-carrying automobiles 
for official use in field work; transportation; traveling expenses, 
including attendance at public meetings when directed by the Surgeon 
General; and the packing, crating, drayage, and transportation of 
personal effects of commissioned officers, scientific personnel, pharma-
cists, administrative assistants, aides, dietitians, and nurses of the 
Public Health Service upon permanent change of station, fiscal year 
1939, $3,000,000: Provided, That this appropriation shall be available 
for the pay and allowances of not to exceed twenty commissioned 
officers.

The Administrator of the Works Progress Administration is 
authorized to allocate during the fiscal year 1939 to the Public Health 
Service, Treasury Department, with the approval of the Director of 
the Bureau of the Budget, from the funds appropriated by sec-
tion 1 of the Emergency Relief Appropriation Act of 1938, not 
to exceed $400,000 for expenses of the Public Health Service (includ-
ing personal and other services in the District of Columbia and 
elsewhere) in furnishing through its facilities medical, surgical, and 
hospital services to injured emergency relief workers, and not to 
exceed $500,000 for expenses of the Public Health Service (includ-
ing personal and other services in the District of Columbia and else-
where) in furnishing technical supervision for community sanita-
tion, malaria control drainage, and mine-sealing projects of the 
Works Progress Administration within the several States.

PROCUREMENT DIVISION, PUBLIC BUILDINGS BRANCH

War Department Building: For the acquisition of land as a site 
for buildings for the War Department, and for the construction of 
the first building unit, under the provisions of the Public Buildings 
Act approved May 25, 1926 (44 Stat. 630), as amended, including the 
extension of steam and water mains, removal or diversion of such 
sewers and utilities as may be necessary, and for administrative 
expenses in connection therewith, $3,000,000, within a total limit of 
cost of $10,815,000; and such sum of $3,000,000 is hereby made avail-
able from the appropriation of $965,000,000 in section 201 (a) of the 
Public Works Administration Appropriation Act of 1938 and is 
hereby transferred to the Procurement Division, Treasury Depart-
ment, for the purposes of this paragraph: Provided, That such sum 
of $3,000,000 shall not be subject to any of the other provisions of 
such Act.



52 Sta t .] 75th  CONG., 3d SESS.—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938 1153

Social Security Board and Railroad Retirement Board Buildings: 
For the acquisition of the necessary land and the construction of 
buildings for the Social Security Board and the Railroad Retirement 
Board, under the provisions of the Public Buildings Act approved 
May 25,1926 (44 Stat. 630), as amended, including connecting tunnels, 
the extension of steam and water mains, removal or diversion of such 
sewers and utilities as may be necessary, and for administrative 
expenses in connection therewith, $3,000,000, within a total limit of 
cost of $14,250,000; and such sum of $3,000,000 is hereby made avail-
able from the appropriation of $965,000,000 in section 201 (a) of the 
Public Works Administration Appropriation Act of 1938 and is 
hereby transferred to the Procurement Division, Treasury Depart-
ment, for the purposes of this paragraph: Provided, That such sum 
of $3,000,000 shall not be subject to any of the other provisions of 
such Act.

Navy Department Building, Washington, District of Columbia: 
For the construction of an additional story on each of two wings of 
the Navy Department Building, under the provisions of the Public 
Buildings Act approved May 25, 1926, as amended, including admin-
istrative expenses in connection therewith, $210,000.

Columbus (Mississippi) post-office site: The appropriation “Gen-
eral administrative expenses, Public Buildings Branch, Procurement 
Division”, contained in the Treasury Department Appropriation Act, 
1939, is hereby made available for the payment in advance of rent 
for the site acquired for the proposed Federal building at Columbus, 
Mississippi, as authorized in the Act approved August 27, 1935.

Albert Gallatin Statue, Washington, District of Columbia: For the 
preparation of the site and erection of a pedestal for the statue of 
Albert Gallatin within the grounds of the Treasury Building, author-
ized by public resolution approved June 15, 1937 (50 Stat. 260), fiscal 
year 1939, $10,000. .

Operating supplies, public buildings: For an additional amount 
for operating supplies, fiscal year 1938, including the same objects 
specified under this head in the Treasury Department Appropriation 
Act, 1938, $21,000.

WAR DEPARTMENT

Military  Activiti es

SECRETARY OF WAR

Educational orders: For placing educational orders to familiarize 
private manufacturing establishments with the production of muni-
tions of war of special or technical design, noncommercial in charac-
ter, as authorized by law, fiscal year 1939, a sum or sums not exceeding 
a total of $2,000,000 may be transferred from appropriations available 
for other Military Activities for fiscal year 1939 and not required for 
such activities and may be utilized for the purposes of this paragraph.

QUARTERMASTER CORPS

Subsistence of the Army: For an additional amount for subsistence 
of the Army, including the same objects specified under this head in 
the Military Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1938, $1,921,875.

Acquisition of land, Mitchel Field, New York: For an additional 
amount for the acquisition of land in the vicinity of Mitchel Field, 
New York, as authorized by the Acts approved August 12, 1935 (49 
Stat. 610), and July 1, 1937 (50 Stat. 452), $500,000, to remain avail-
able until expended.

36525°—38——73

Social Security 
Board and Railroad 
Retirement Board 
Buildings, sites, con-
struction, etc.

44 Stat. 630.
40 U. S. C. § 341.

Ante, p. 816.

Proviso.
Provisions not 

applicable.

Navy Department 
Building, addition.

44 Stat. 630.
40 U. S. O. § 341.

Columbus, Miss., 
post office site.

Ante, p. 136.

49 Stat. 926.
Albert Gallatin 

Statue, Washington, 
D. C., site, etc.

50 Stat. 260.

Operating supplies, 
public buildings.

50 Stat. 153.

War Department.

Military activities.

Secretary of War.

Educational orders.
Ante, p. 707.

Quartermaster 
Corps.

Subsistence of the 
Army.

50 Stat. 448.
Mitchel Field, New- 

York, acquisition of 
land.

49 Stat. 610; 50 Stat. 
452.



1154
West Point, N. Y., 

acquisition of land.

46 Stat. 1491; 50 Stat.
452.

Civil functions.

Office of Secretary 
of War.

Battle of Gettys-
burg, anniversary ob-
servance, expenses.

Ante, p. 354.
Authorized expend-

itures.

Damage claims.

37 Stat. 586.
5 U. S. C. § 208.

Corps of Engineers.

Louisville & Nash-
ville Kailroad Com-
pany, damage claim.

41 Stat. 1015.
33 U. S. C. § 564.

Flushing Bay, N. Y.

Ante, p. 669.
Flood control, Mis-

sissippi River and 
tributaries.

Ante, p. 809.

Ante, p. 671.
Proviso.
Conditional author-

ization.

Post, p. 1220.

Judgments and au-
thorized claims.

Property damage 
claims.

Payment of, not in 
excess of $1,000.

PUBLIC LA WS—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938 [52 Sta t .

Acquisition of land, West Point, New York: For an additional 
amount for the acquisition of land in the vicinity of West Point, New 
York, as authorized by the Acts approved March 3, 1931 (46 Stat. 
1491), and July 1, 1937 (50 Stat. 452), $300,000, to remain available 
until expended.

Civil  Functions

OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF WAR

Seventy-fifth anniversary of the Battle of Gettysburg: For an addi-
tional amount to carry out the provisions of the Act entitled “An Act 
to authorize an appropriation to aid in defraying the expenses of the 
observance of the seventy-fifth anniversary of the Battle of Gettys-
burg, to be held at Gettysburg, Pennsylvania, from June 29 to July 6, 
1938, and for other purposes”, approved May 16,1938, fiscal year 1938, 
to remain available until June 30, 1939, $286,943, which amount shall 
be available only for traveling and per diem expenses of veterans and 
their attendants, and for their food and shelter at Gettysburg.

Claims for damages to and loss of private property: To pay claims 
for damages adjusted and determined by the Secretary of War under 
the Act entitled “An Act malting appropriations for the support of 
the Army for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1913, and for other 
Surposes”, approved August 24, 1912 (5 U. S. C. 208), as set forth in 

fouse Document Numbered 633, Seventy-fifth Congress, $986.
CORPS OF ENGINEERS

Claims for damages, river and harbor work: To pay claim for 
damages under river and harbor work adjusted and determined by 
the War Department under the provision of section 9 of the River 
and Harbor Act, approved June 5, 1920 (33 U. S. C. 564), as set 
forth in House Document Numbered 680, Seventy-fifth Congress, 
$1,051.

Flushing Bay, New York: For improvement in accordance with 
Senate Commerce Committee Document, Seventy-fifth Congress, third 
session, $194,000, payable from the appropriation for rivers and har-
bors contained in the War Department Civil Appropriation Act, 1939.

Flood control, Mississippi River and tributaries: The Secretary of 
War, upon approval by the President, is authorized to transfer not to 
exceed a total of $6,000,000 from the sum of $18,000,000 made avail-
able by the War Department Civil Appropriation Act, 1939, from 
the appropriation in section 1 (1) of the Emergency Relief Appro-
priation Act of 1938, to the appropriation contained in such War 
Department Civil Appropriation Act, 1939, for “Flood control, Mis-
sissippi River and tributaries”: Provided, That such authorization 
for transfer of funds shall not become effective unless and until there 
is enacted into law the provisions under the heading “Lower Missis-
sippi Biver” contained in H. R. 10618, Seventy-fifth Congress, enti-
tled “An Act authorizing the construction of certain public works 
on rivers and harbors for flood control, and for other purposes”.

TITLE II—JUDGMENTS AND AUTHORIZED CLAIMS
PROPERTY DAMAGE CLAIMS

Seo . 201. (a) For the payment of claims for damages to or losses 
of privately owned property, adjusted and determined by the fol-
lowing respective departments and independent offices, under the pro-
visions of the Act entitled “An Act to provide a method for the 
settlement of claims arising against the Government of the United 
States in the sums not exceeding $1,000 in any one case”, approved



115552 Sta t .] 75th  CONG., 3d SESS.—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938

December 28, 1922 (31 U. S. C. 215-217), as fully set forth in House 
Document Numbered 682, except item numbered 12, page 10 of such 
document, being the claim of Walter N. Day, Seventy-fifth Congress, 
as follows:

Veterans’ Administration, $18.75;
Works Progress Administration, $7,337.84;
Department of Agriculture, $3,763.11;
Department of the Interior, $5,243.16;
Department of Justice, $18.07;
Department of Labor, $499.35;
Navy Department, $1,883.83;
Post Office Department (payable from postal revenues), $1,698.55;
Treasury Department, $404.88;
War Department, $6,919.01;
In all, $27,786.55.
(b) For the payment of claims for damages to or losses of pri-

vately owned property, adjusted and determined by the following 
respective departments and independent offices, under the provisions 
of the Act entitled “An Act to provide a method for the settlement 
of claims arising against the Government of the United States in 
the sums not exceeding $1,000 in any one case”, approved December 
28, 1922 (U. S. C., title 31, secs. 215-217), as fully set forth in Senate 
Documents Numbered 193 and 217 of the Seventy-fifth Congress as 
follows:

Works Progress Administration, $723.35;
Department of Agriculture, $1,071.38;
Department of Commerce, $88;
Department of the Interior, $2,754.95;
Treasury Department, $119.76;
War Department, $1,961.65;
Post Office Department (payable from postal revenues), $124.97;
In all, $6,844.06.

JUDGMENTS, UNITED STATES COURTS

Sec . 202. (a) For payment of the final judgments and decrees, 
including costs of suits, which have been rendered under the pro-
visions of the Act of March 3, 1887, entitled “An Act to provide for 
the bringing of suits against the Government of the United States”, 
as amended by the Judicial Code, approved March 3,1911 (28 U. S. C. 
41, 258, 761-765), certified to the Seventy-fifth Congress in House 
Documents Numbered 666 and 685 under the following departments 
and establishments, namely:

Department of Agriculture, $4,800;
Department of the Interior, $2,600;
Treasury Department, $1,683.81;
In all, $9,083.81, together with such additional sum as may be 

necessary to pay interest and costs as specified in such judgments or 
as provided by law.

(b) For the payment of judgments, including costs of suit, ren-
dered against the Government of the United States by a United 
States district court under the provisions of an Act entitled “An 
Act authorizing suits against the United States in admiralty for 
damages caused by and salvage services rendered to public vessels 
belonging to the United States, and for other purposes”, approved 
March 3, 1925 (46 U. S. C. 781-789), certified to the Seventy-fifth 
Congress in House Document Numbered 666, under the following 
departments:

Navy Department, $8,414.23;
War Department, $375;

42 Stat. 1066.
31 U. 8. C. §§ 215- 

217.

Private property- 
damage claims.

42 Stat. 1066.
31 U. 8. C. §§ 215- 

217.

Judgments, United 
States Courts.

24 Stat. 605.
28 U. 8. C. § 41, 

par. 20; §§ 258, 761- 
765.

Interest.

Suits in admiralty.

43 Stat. 1112.
46 U. S. C. §§ 781- 

790.



1156 PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938 [52 Stat .

Interest.

Judgments in spe-
cial cases.

Interest.

Time of payment.

Interest.

Judgments, Court 
of Claims.

Interest.

Time of payment.

Audited claims.

18 Stat. 110.
31 U. S. C. § 713.

23 Stat. 254.
5 U. S. C. § 266.

Independent Offices.

In all $8,789.23, together with such additional sum as may be 
necessary to pay interest as specified in such judgments or as pro-
vided by law.

(c) For payment of judgments in special cases, including costs of 
suits, rendered against the Government of the United States by 
United States District Courts pursuant to authority contained in cer-
tain private Acts and certified to the Seventy-fifth Congress in House 
Documents Numbered 666 and 684, under the following departments, 
namely:

Department of Agriculture, $59,228.59;
Department of Commerce, $3,885.13;
Navy Department, $8,003.28;
Treasury Department, $11,609.50.
In all, $82,726.50, together with such additional sum as may be 

necessary to pay interest as specified in such judgments or as pro-
vided by law.

(d) None of the judgments contained under this caption shall be 
paid until the right of appeal shall have expired except such as 
have become final and conclusive against the United States by failure 
of the parties to appeal or otherwise.

(e) Payment of interest wherever provided for judgments con-
tained in this Act shall not in any case continue for more than thirty 
days after the date of approval of the Act.

JUDGMENTS, COURT OF CLAIMS

Sec . 203. (a) For payment of the judgments rendered by the Court 
of Claims and reported to the Seventy-fifth Congress in Senate Docu-
ment Numbered 191, and House Documents Numbered 661 and 686, 
under the following departments and establishments, namely:

Arlington Memorial Bridge Commission, $39,733.72;
Veterans’ Administration, $12,289.70;
Department of the Interior, $9,822,411.69;
Navy Department, $42,422.43;
Department of State, $19,450;
War Department, $104,682.11;
In all, $10,040,989.65, together with such additional sum as may 

be necessary to pay interest as and where specified in such judg-
ments, or as required under mandate of Supreme Court of the United 
States.

(b) None of the judgments contained under this caption shall be 
paid until the right of appeal shall have expired, except such as 
have become final and conclusive against the United States by failure 
of the parties to appeal or otherwise.

AUDITED CLAIMS

Sec . 204. (a) For the payment of the following claims, certified to 
be due by the General Accounting Office under appropriations the 
balances of which have been carried to the surplus fund under the 
provisions of section 5 of the Act of June 20, 1874 (31 U. S. C. 713), 
and under appropriations heretofore treated as permanent, being for 
the service of the fiscal year 1935 and prior years, unless otherwise 
stated, and which have been certified to Congress under section 2 
of the Act of July 7, 1884 (5 U. S. C. 266), as fully set forth in 
House Document Numbered 667, Seventy-fifth Congress, there is 
appropriated as follows:

Independent Offices: For Federal Civil Works Administration, 
$809.68.

For national industrial recovery, Civil Works Administration, 
$3,191.45.



115752 Stat .] 75th  CONG., 3d SESS.—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938

For national industrial recovery, office of special adviser to the 
President on foreign trade, $84.06.

For Public Works Administration, allotment to National Resources 
Board, $2.94.

For Public Works Administration, allotment to National Emer-
gency Council, $2.05.

For loans and relief in stricken agricultural areas (transfer to 
Farm Credit Administration), $25.

For loans to farmers in drought- and storm-stricken areas, emer-
gency relief, $275.44.

For agricultural credits and rehabilitation, emergency relief, $44.
For farmers’ crop production and harvesting loans, Farm Credit 

Administration, $136.51.
For Federal Trade Commission, $1.25.
For operations under Mineral Act of October 5, 1918, $15,126.26.
For Army and Navy pensions, $44.33.
For military and naval compensation, Veterans’ Bureau, $1,340.
For salaries and expenses, Veterans’ Administration, $1,647.31.
Department of Agriculture: For salaries and expenses, Extension 

Service, $2.62.
For salaries and expenses, Weather Bureau, $3.15.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Animal Industry, $335.22.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Dairy Industry, $1.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Plant Industry, $1.67.
For salaries and expenses, Forest Service, $118.71.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Agricultural Economics, 

$20.78.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Biological Survey, $26.51.
For migratory bird conservation refuges, $1,195.66.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Chemistry and Soils, $1.96.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Entomology and Plant Quar-

antine, $6.51.
For grasshopper control, $380.81.
For chinch bug control, Department of Agriculture, $336.78.
For payment to officers and employees of the United States in 

foreign countries due to appreciation of foreign currencies (Agri-
culture), $634.79.

For loans and relief in stricken agricultural areas (transfer to 
Agriculture), $211.56.

For emergency conservation fund (transfer from War to Agricul-
ture, Act March 31, 1933), $496.30.

For emergency conservation fund (transfer from War to Agri-
culture, Act June 19, 1934), $360.

For national industrial recovery, Agricultural Adjustment Admin-
istration, $27.60.

For national industrial recovery, Resettlement Administration, 
subsistence homesteads (transfer to Agriculture), $4,108.36.

Department of Commerce: For air-navigation facilities, $1,009.95.
For party expenses, Coast and Geodetic Survey, $7.88.
For Air Corps, Army (transfer to Commerce, Air Commerce), 

$593.23.
For general expenses, Lighthouse Service, $28.73.
Department of the Interior: For National Park Service, $5.52.
For general expenses, Office of Education, $3.60.
For contingent expenses, Department of the Interior, $13.77.
For Petroleum Administration (transfer to Interior), $2.40.
For reindeer for Alaska, $294.04.
For loans and relief in stricken agricultural areas (transfer from 

Agriculture to Interior, Indians), $390.35.

40 Stat. 1009.

Department of Ag-
riculture.

48 Stat. 22.

48 Stat. 1055.

Department of 
Commerce.

Department of the 
Interior.



1158

48 Stat. 22.

48 Stat. 1065

Department of Jus-
tice.

Department of La-
bor.

Navy Department.

Department of 
State.

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938 [52 Sta t .

For emergency conservation fund (transfer from War to Interior, 
Indians, Act March 31, 1933), $10.

For emergency conservation fund (transfer from War to Interior, 
Indians, Act June 19, 1934), $310.57.

For purchase and transportation of Indian supplies, $22.58.
For Indian school support, $31.62.
For Indian boarding schools, $108.22.
For support of Indians and administration of Indian property, 

$58.16.
For expenses, sale of timber (reimbursable), $45.
For conservation of health among Indians, $138.85.
For agriculture and stock raising among Indians, $10.08.
For pay of Indian police, $2.78.
For Indian school buildings, $5.30.
For Coolidge Dam across Canyon of Gila River near San Carlos, 

Arizona (reimbursable), $35.56.
For education of natives of Alaska, $64.12.
Department of Justice: For salaries and expenses, Bureau of 

Prohibition, $509.91.
For salaries, fees, and expenses of marshals, United States courts, 

$839.10.
For contingent expenses, Department of Justice, $1.77.
For detection and prosecution of crimes, $2.
For fees of jurors and witnesses, United States courts, $61.10.
For pay of bailiffs, and so forth, United States courts, $48.
For miscellaneous expenses, United States courts, $703.40.
For support of United States prisoners, $7.50.
For salaries and expenses, Division of Investigation, Department of 

Justice, $6.
For United States Southwestern Reformatory, maintenance, $33.33.
For United States Industrial Reformatory, Chillicothe, Ohio, main-

tenance, 88 cents.
Department of Labor: For investigation of cost of living in the 

United States, $1.20.
Navy Department: For payment to officers and employees of the 

United States in foreign countries due to appreciation of foreign cur-
rencies (Navy), $511.18.

For miscellaneous expenses, Navy, $100.38.
For engineering, Bureau of Engineering, $19,845.17.
For pay, subsistence, and transportation, Navy, $4,737.43.
For pay of the Navy, $796.96.
For maintenance, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, $131.39.
For general expenses, Marine Corps, $3,125.34.
For pay, Marine Corps, $324.73.
For aviation, Navy, $41,712.12.
For increase of the Navy, emergency construction, $28,726.74.
For prize money to captors Spanish War, $1.13.
Department of State: For payment to officers and employees of 

the United States due to appreciation of foreign currencies (State), 
$1,169.36.

For transportation of Foreign Service officers, $1,322.44.
For salaries, Foreign Service clerks, $1,194.82.
For salaries, Foreign Service officers while receiving instructions 

and in transit, $611.11.
For contingent expenses, Foreign Service, $1,195.44.
For contingent expenses, United States consulates, $1.21.
For office and living quarters, Foreign Service, $942.53.
For salaries, Foreign Service officers, $1,842.48.



52 Sta t .] 75th  CONG., 3d SESS.—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938 1159

For cost of living allowance, Foreign Service, $609.17.
For printing and binding, Department of State, $80.08.
Treasury Department: For payment to officers and employees of 

the United States in foreign countries due to appreciation of foreign 
currencies (Treasury), $39.36.

For collecting the revenue from customs, $327.55.
For collecting the internal revenue, $49.01.
For contingent expenses, Coast Guard, $16.10.
For Coast Guard, $649.30.
For pay and allowances, Coast Guard, $229.97.
For suppressing counterfeiting and other crimes, $1.50.
For pay of other employees, Public Health Service, $1.
For pay of personnel and maintenance of hospitals, Public Health 

Service, $25.36.
For field investigations of Public Health, $46.67.
For general expenses of public buildings, Procurement Division, 

$120.35.
For furniture and repairs of same for public buildings, Procure-

ment Division, $10.13.
For operating expenses, Treasury buildings, Procurement Divi-

sion, $21.24.
For mechanical equipment for public buildings, $1.60.
For operating supplies for public buildings, 40 cents.
War Department: For pay, and so forth, of the Army, $6,866.02.
For pay of the Army, $2,303.65.
For mileage of the Army, $68.
For Signal Service of the Army, $20,116.47.
For construction and repair of hospitals, $2,500.
For manufacture of arms, $3.09.
For registration and selection for military service, $60.
For medical and hospital department, $41.75.
For replacing ordnance and ordnance stores, $16.15.
For incidental expenses of the Army, $160.80.
For payment to officers and employees of the United States in 

foreign countries due to appreciation of foreign currencies (War), 
$201.43.

For arrears of pay, bounty, and so forth, $31.12.
For extra pay to volunteers, War with Spain, $26.
For pay, and so forth, of the Army, War with Spain, $5.44.
For travel, military and civil personnel, War Department, $294.90.
For seacoast defenses, $195.36.
For working fund, War, Ordnance (Navy, increase of the Navy, 

emergency construction), $9,829.03.
For increase of compensation, Military Establishment, $2,063.82.
For National Guard, $4,112.06.
For general appropriations, Quartermaster Corps, $743.84.
For supplies, services, and transportation, Quartermaster Corps, 

$25.08.
For arming, equipping, and training the National Guard, $692.50.
For Organized Reserves, $767.66.
For Army transportation, $1,307.13.
For Reserve Officers’ Training Corps, $81.33.
For subsistence of the Army, $6,233.86.
For barracks and quarters, $393.62.
For regular supplies of the Army, $2.60.
For claims of officers and men of the Army for destruction of 

private property, $114.37.
For clothing and equipage, $87.74.

Treasury Depart-
ment.

War Department.



1160

48 Stat. 22.

48 Stat. 1055.

48 Stat. 1055.
Post Office Depart-

ment.

Total; additional 
sum, increases in rates 
of exchange.

Additional audited 
claims.

18 Stat. 110.
31 U. S. C. § 713.

23 Stat. 254.
5 U. S. O. § 266.

Independent 
Offices.

Department of Agri-
culture.

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938 [52 Stat .

For replacing clothing and equipage, $121.39.
For ordnance service and supplies, Army, $3,661.11.
For citizens’ military training camps, $1.37.
For national cemeteries, $39.50.
For cemeterial expenses, $172.87.
For emergency conservation fund (transfer to War, Act March 31, 

1933), $4,743.24.
For emergency conservation fund (transfer to War, Act June 19, 

1934), $15,169.92.
For loans and relief in stricken agricultural areas (transfer from 

emergency conservation work to War, Act June 19, 1934), $576.36.
Post Office Department—Postal Service (out of the postal reve-

nues) : For city delivery carriers, $42.82.
For clerks, first- and second-class post offices, $905.84.
For compensation to postmasters, $78.80.
For foreign mail transportation, $2,535.47.
For freight, express, or motor transportation of equipment, and so 

forth, $4.75.
For furniture, carpets and safes for public buildings, Post Office 

Department, $8.10.
For indemnities, domestic mail, $24.50.
For indemnities, international mail, $109.66.
For miscellaneous items, first- and second-class post offices, $10.
For railroad transportation and mail messenger service, $14.78.
For Railway Mail Service, salaries, $410.44.
For rent, light, and fuel? $1,721.43.
For Rural Delivery Service, $5.30.
For village delivery service, $8.35.
Post Office Department (General Fund): For operating supplies 

for public buildings, general fund, $78.69.
Total, audited claims, section 204 (a), $236,717.03, together with 

such additional sum due to increases in rates of exchange as may be 
necessary to pay claims in the foreign currency as specified in certain 
of the settlements of the General Accounting Office.

(b) For the payment of the following claims, certified to be due 
by the General Accounting Office under appropriations the balances 
of which have been carried to the surplus fund under the provisions 
of section 5 of the Act of June 20, 1874 (U. S. C., title 31, sec. 713), 
and under appropriations heretofore treated as permanent, being for 
the service of the fiscal year 1935 and prior years, unless otherwise 
stated, and which have been certified to Congress under section 2 of the 
Act of July 7, 1884 (U. S. C., title 5, sec. 266), as fully set forth in 
Senate Document Numbered 190, Seventy-fifth Congress, there is 
appropriated as follows:

Independent Offices: For Federal Civil Works Administration, 
$887.50.

For national industrial recovery, Civil Works Administration, 
$301.60.

For farmers’ crop production and harvesting loans, Farm Credit 
Administration, $52.73.

For medical and hospital services, Veterans’ Bureau, $28.04.
For salaries and expenses, Veterans’ Bureau, $122.66.
For salaries and expenses, Veterans’ Administration, $239.46.
Department of Agriculture: For salaries and expenses, Bureau of 

Animal Industry, $12.35.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Entomology and Plant 

Quarantine, $1.15.
For migratory bird conservation refuges, $556.91.
For grasshopper control, $101.65.



116152 Sta t .] 75th  CONG., 3d SESS.—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938

For Emergency Conservation Fund (transfer from War to Agri-
culture, Act March 31, 1933), $69.53.

For Emergency Conservation Fund (transfer from War to Agri-
culture, Act of June 19, 1934), $27.42.

For loans and relief in stricken agricultural areas (transfer to 
Agriculture), $102.

For national industrial recovery, Agricultural Adjustment Admin-
istration, $27.

For national industrial recovery, Resettlement Administration, 
subsistence homesteads (transfer to Agriculture), $46.17.

Department of Commerce: For air-navigation facilities, $49.96.
For aircraft in commerce, $8.91.
For expenses of the Fifteenth Census, $53.43.
For protecting seal and salmon fisheries of Alaska, $8.
For payment to officers and employees of the United States in for-

eign countries due to appreciation of foreign currencies (Commerce), 
$161.59..

District of Columbia: For miscellaneous expenses, Supreme Court, 
District of Columbia, $189.56.

Department of the Interior: For salaries and expenses, public 
buildings and grounds in the District of Columbia, National Park 
Service, $19.36.

For Geological Survey, $4.49.
For general expenses? Office of Education, $2.
For Petroleum Administration (transfer to Interior), $49.41.
For purchase and transportation of Indian supplies, $38.75.
For agriculture and stock raising among Indians, $13.09.
For conservation of health among Indians, $434.19.
For Emergency Conservation fund (transfer from War to Interior, 

Indians, Act June 19, 1934), $10.61.
For loans and relief in stricken agricultural areas (transfer from 

Agriculture to Interior, Indians), $18.96.
For support of Indians and administration of Indian property, 

$54.74.
For Indian-school buildings, $266.69.
For Indian-school support, $2.40.
Department of Justice: For miscellaneous expenses, Supreme 

Court, $2.65.
For salaries, fees, and expenses of marshals, United States courts, 

$23.82.
For fees of jurors and witnesses, United States courts, $18.10.
For fees of commissioners, United States courts, $594.40.
For Federal jails, maintenance, $2.16.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Prisons, $1.50.
For United States Penitentiary, Atlanta, Georgia, maintenance, $6.
For salaries and expenses, Division of Investigation, Department 

of Justice, $1.
For pay of special assistant attorneys, United States courts, $44.42.
Department of Labor: For investigation of cost of living in the 

United States, $30.
For salaries and expenses, Immigration and Naturalization Service, 

$4.40.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Labor Statistics, $2.75.
Navy Department: For pay, subsistence, and transportation, Navy, 

$501.31.
For aviation, Navy, $550.10.
For payment to officers and employees of the United States in 

foreign countries due to appreciation of foreign currencies (Navy), 
$140.11.

48 Stat. 22.

48 Stat. 1055.

Department of 
Commerce.

District of Colum-
bia.

Department of the 
Interior.

Department of Jus-
tice.

Department of La-
bor.

Navy Department.



1162

Department of 
State,

Treasury Depart-
ment.

War Department.

48 Stat. 22.

48 Stat. 1055.

48 Stat. 1055.

Post Office Depart-
ment.

Total; additional 
sum, increases in rates 
of exchange.

Judgments against 
collectors of customs.

R. S. §989.
28 U. S. C. § 842.

Citizenship require-
ments.

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 681—JUNE 25, 1938 [52 Sta t .

For prize money to captors, Spanish War, $30.56.
For judgments, bounty for destruction of enemy’s vessels, $55.72.
For transportation, Bureau of Navigation, $12.
For pay, Marine Corps, $74.07.
Department of State: For contingent expenses, Foreign Service, 

$23.29.
For payment to officers and employees of the United States in 

foreign countries due to appreciation of foreign currencies (State), 
$7.96.

Treasury Department: For expenses, Emergency Banking, Gold 
Reserve, and Silver Purchase Acts, $1.50.

For collecting the internal revenue, $10.15.
For fuel and water, Coast Guard, $67.60.
For pay and allowances, Coast Guard, $94.18.
For expenses, Division of Mental Hygiene, Public Health Service, 

$110.84.
For quarantine service, $130.87.
War Department: For pay, and so forth, of the Army, $1,845.27.
For general appropriations, Quartermaster Corps, $425.95.
For pay of the Army, $3,739.49.
For Army transportation, $107.71.
For National Guard, $761.99.
For arming, equipping, and training the National Guard, $147.50.
For clothing and equipage, $33.76.
For payment to officers and employees of the United States in for-

eign countries due to appreciation of foreign currencies (War), $5.12.
For claims of officers and men of the Army for destruction of pri-

vate property, Act March 3, 1885, $115.75.
For Emergency Conservation fund (transfer to War, Act March 

31, 1933), $2,175.70.
For Emergency Conservation fund (transfer to War, Act June 19, 

1934), $19,852.31.
For loans and relief in stricken agricultural areas (transfer from 

Emergency Conservation Work to War, Act June 19, 1934), $561.16.
For cemeterial expenses, War Department, $5.42.
Post Office Department—Postal Service (Out of the Postal 

Revenues) : For indemnities, domestic mail, $5.
Total, audited claims, section 204 (b), $36,285.80, together with 

such additional sum due to increases in rates of exchange as may be 
necessary to pay claims in the foreign currency as specified in certain 
of the settlements of the General Accounting Office.

Sec . 205. Judgments against collectors of customs: For the pay-
ment of a claim allowed by the General Accounting Office covering 
a judgment rendered by United States District Court for the South-
ern District of New York against a collector of customs, where a 
certificate of probable cause has been issued as provided for under 
section 989, Revised Statutes (28 U. S. C. 842), and certified to the 
Seventy-fifth Congress in House Document Numbered 665, under the 
Department of Labor, $3,782.19.

Sec . 206. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act or 
authorized hereby to be expended shall be obligated during the fiscal 
year ending June 30, 1939, to pay the compensation of any officer or 
employee of the Government of the United States, or of any agency 
the majority of the stock of which is owned by the Government of the 
United States, whose post of duty is in continental United States 
unless such person is a citizen of the United States, or a person in 
the service of the United States on the date of the enactment of this



52 Stat .] 75th  CONG., 3d  SESS.—CHS. 681-683—JUNE 25, 1938 1163

Act who being eligible for citizenship has filed a declaration of inten-
tion to become a citizen which is valid and has not expired or who 
owes allegiance to the United States.

Sec . 207. The term “declaration of intention” as it appears in sec-
tion 3 of the State, Justice, Commerce, and Labor Appropriation Act, 
1939, section 5 of the Independent Offices Appropriation Act, 1939, 
and section 5 of the Treasury and Post Office Appropriation Act, 
1939, shall be construed to be a declaration of intention which is valid 
and has not expired.

Sec . 208. This Act may be cited as the “Second Deficiency Appro-
priation Act, fiscal year 1938”.

Approved, June 25, 1938.

“Declaration of in-
tention,” term con-
strued.

Ante, pp. 289, 43.5, 
148.

Short title.

[CHAPTER 682]
AN ACT

To amend the Act of June 20, 1936, so as to provide for the certification, authenti-
cation, and use in evidence of documents of record or on file in public offices in 
the State of the Vatican City.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the 
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Act entitled 
“An Act Relating to the admissibility in evidence of certain writings 
and records made in the regular course of business”, approved June 
20, 1936, is amended by adding after section 6 thereof the following 
new section:

“Sec . 6A. Until the United States shall have consular officer resident 
in the State of the Vatican City, a copy of any document of record or 
on file in a public office of said State of the Vatican City, certified by 
the lawful custodian of such document, may be authenticated, as pro-
vided in section 6 of this Act, by a consular officer of the United States 
resident in the city of Rome, Kingdom of Italy, and such document or 
record shall, when so certified and authenticated, be admissible in 
evidence in any court of the United States.”

Approved, June 25, 1938.

June 25,1938 
[8. 2811] 

(Public, No. 724]

State of the Vatican 
City.

49 Stat. 1563.
28 U. 8. C., Supp. 

HI, § 695e.

Authentication of 
documents of record 
or on file in public 
offices of.

Admissibility in evi-
dence.

[CHAPTER 683]
AN ACT

Granting the consent of Congress to the State of New Jersey and the Common-
wealth of Pennsylvania to enter into compacts or agreements with respect to 
constructing, maintaining, and operating a vehicular tunnel under the Delaware 
River.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the 
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the consent 
of Congress is hereby given to the State of New Jersey, through the 
Gloucester County Tunnel Commission, and the Commonwealth of 
Pennsylvania, through the Delaware County (Pennsylvania) Author-
ity, to enter into compacts, agreements, or contracts providing for the 
construction, maintenance, and operation of a vehicular tunnel under 
the Delaware River between Gloucester County, in New Jersey, and 
Delaware County, in Pennsylvania, by either such commission or 
authority, or by both, acting jointly.

Sec . 2. The authority granted by this Act shall be subject to all 
existing laws with respect to the issuance of permits for the construc-
tion of tunnels under navigable rivers.

Approved, June 25, 1938.

June 25, 1938 
(8. 4041] 

(Public, No. 725]

Compact between 
New Jersey and Penn-
sylvania.

Consent given to. for 
tunnel construction, 
operation, etc., under 
Delaware River.

Application of exist-
ing laws.


		Superintendent of Documents
	2024-04-10T01:01:20-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




